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2/4/76

AIRTEL

TO : DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM s SAC, CINCINNATI (157-1893) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re CI airtel and LUM to Bureau, 12/2/75.

Enclosed for the Bureau are six copies of an 12 M
captioned "JAMES EARL RAY".

Enclosed for Memphis are two copies of the same LEM.

Information furnished in the enclosed IHM was
obtained from records at the U.S. Court of Appeals, Sixth
Circuit, Cincinnati, Ohio,-by SC DWIGHT H. VOGEL.

Cincinnati will maintain contact with the U.S.
Court of Appeals in this matter.

aBureau (Enc. 6)
2-Memphis (44-1987) (Enc. 2)
2-Cincinnati

DHV:comm
(6)

2/4/76

AIRTEL

TO : DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM : SAC, CINCINNATI (157-1893) (P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

Re CI airtel and LHM to Bureau, 12/2/75.

Enclosed for the Bureau are six copies of an LHM
captioned "JAMES EARL RAY".

Enclosed for Memphis are two copies of the same LHM.

Information furnished in the enclosed LHM was
obtained from records at the U.S. Court of Appeals, Sixth
Circuit, Cincinnati, Ohio, by SC DWIGHT H. VOGEL.

Cincinnati will maintain contact with the U.S.
Court of Appeals in this matter.
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UNI D STATES DEPARTMENT OF JATICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Cincinnati, Ohio

In Reply,Please Refer February 4, 1976
File No.

RE: JAMES EARL RAY

On February 4, 1976, Betty Tibbles, Deputy Clerk,
United States Court of Appeals, Sixth Circuit, Cincinnati,
Ohio, advised an employee of the Federal Bureau of Investigation
(FBI) that the following additional entries were recorded on
Docket Number 75-1795:

1976

January 19, 1976 Motion of Appellee to strike
exhibits from Appellant's
Appendix

January 30, 1976 Opposition to Appellee's
motion to strike exhibits

January 30, 1976 Motion of Appellant to correct
errors andomissions in
transcript

February 2, 1976 Response to Appellant's motion
to correct errors and omissions

This docur-ent contaits neitherrecom dations nor condcus=ns ofthe F1. It is the propcrty' othe F'iI and is le:n^ ? to D.~ o ency;
it ac i ccntts ero not to bedistributed outside pyur ra ncy.
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Cincinnati, Ohio

In Reply, Please Refer to February 4, 1976
File No.

RE: JAMES EARL RAY

On February 4, 1976, Betty Tibbles, Deputy Clerk,
United States Court of Appeals, Sixth Circuit, Cincinnati,
Ohio, advised an employee of the Federal Bureau of Investigation
(FBI) that the following additional entries were recorded on
Docket Number 75-1795:

1976

January 19, 1976 Motion of Appellee to strike
exhibits from Appellant's
Appendix

January 30, 1976 Opposition to Appellee's
motinn to strike exhibits

January 30, 1976 Motion of Appellant to correct
errors and omissions in
transcript

February 2, 1976 Response to Appellant's motion
to correct errors and omissions

This docurent contains neither
recommendations nor conclusions ofthe FBI. It is the property ofthe FBI and is leanna to your agency;it and its contents are not to bedistributed outside your agency.
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1 - External Affairs Division
(Attention: om Coll)

Mr. R. J.lagher
(Aten on: J. S. Peelman)

The Attorney General January 22, 1976
I - Mr. W. R. Wannall
1- Mr. J. G. Deegan

Director, FBI, 1 - Mr. S. F. Phillips
1 - Mr. J. T. Aldhizer

DEMONSTRATION BY RESEARCH ACTION
GROUP ON ASSASSINATION

This letter is to alert you to an inquiry which
may be made of you concerning the assassinationof Martin
Luther N-ing, Jr.

At 11:30 A.M., January 15, 1976, a group of 15 demon*
strators representing the Research Action Group on Assassination
appeared at the New York Office of the FBI. Robert 1anftie,
spokesman for this group, was met by one of the Special Agents
in charge of our New York Office. Ranftle stated the purpose
of the demonstration was to bring to the public's attention
the'possibility that a conspiracy existed in the killing of
Dr. Martin Luthej King, Jr., and that this should oe pursued.
The demonstration lasted one hour and was peaceful.

Ranftle was advised by our representative that the
Attorney General of the United States is currently reviewing
the FBI investigation of Dr. King's death. He was also advised
that the New York Office did not have the complete iivesti
gative file concerning this matter.

Ranftle indicated he would cormiicate with the
Attorney General concerning this matter.

Files of FBI lHeadouarters and our New York Office
contain no pertinent inforation concerning the Research
Action Group on Assassination and Ranftle.
1 * Deputy Attorngy General

Attention: Iichael E. Shaheen, Jr.
Special Counsel for
Intelligence Coordination

1 -J. Stanley Pottinger 1 - 100-106670 (Martin
Assistant Attorney General Luther King, Jr.)
Civil Rights Divisions 1 - 44-38861

1 - Richard L. Thornburgh
Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Division

JTA:adn
(14) 4 SEE NOTE PAGE TWO

1 - External Affairs Division
(Attention: Tom Coll)

1 Mr. R. J. Gallagher
(Attention: J. S. Peelman)

The Attorney General January 22, 1976
1 - Mr. W. R. Wannall
1 - Mr. J. G. Deegan

Director, FBI, 1 - Mr. S. F. Phillips
1 - Mr. J. T. Aldhizer

DEMONSTRATION BY RESEARCH ACTION
GROUP ON ASSASSINATION

Deceased
This letter is to alert you to an inquiry which

may be made of you concerning the assassination of Martin
Luther King, Jr.

At 11:30 A.M., January 15, 1976, a group of 15 demon-
strators representing the Research Action Group on Assassination
appeared at the New York Office of the FBI. Robert Ranftle,
spokesman for this group, was met by one of the Special Agentsin charge of our New York Office. Ranftle stated the purposeof the deponstration was to bring to the public's attention
the possibility that a conspiracy existed in the killing of
Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., and that this should be pursued.
The demonstration lasted one hour and was peaceful.

Ranftle was advised by our representative that the
Attorney General of the United States is currently reviewingthe FBI investigation of Dr. King's death. He was also advised
that the New York Office did not have the complete investi-
gative file concerning this matter.

Ranftle indicated he would communicate with the
Attorney General concerning this matter.

Files of FBI Headquarters and our New York Office
contain no pertinent information concerning the Research
Action Group on Assassination and Ranftle.
1 - Deputy Attorney General

Attention: Michael E. Shaheen, Jr.
Special Counsel for
Intelligence Coordination

1 - J. Stanley Pottinger
Assistant Attorney General 1 - 100-106670 (Martin
Civil Rights Division Luther King, Jr.)

1 - 44-38861
1 - Richard L. Thornburgh

Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Division

JTA:adn
(14) SEE NOTE PAGE TWO
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Letter to the Attorney General
Re: Demonstration by Research Action

Group on Assassination

NOTE:

Above information was provided in New York airtel
1/16/76 captioned "Demonstration by Research Action Group on

- Assassination at NYO, 1/15/76," New York SAC meeting group was
Philip A. McNiff.

.

I

" _ 2

Letter to the Attorney General
Re: Demonstration by Research Action

Group on Assassination

NOTE:

Above information was provided in New York airtel
1/16/76 captioned "Demonstration by Research Action Group on
Assassination at NYO, 1/15/76," New York SAC meeting group was

Philip A. McNiff.

- 2

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



e Io 1 - Mr. Callahan (4 itr. helteroff
1 - Mr. Adams 1 - Mr. Moore
1 - Mr. Gallagher 1 - 11r. annal
1 - Mr. O'Connell
1 - Mr. Peelmnan

n- Janu.ary 12. 1D76e 7ovrd -eantt aicu
tfairna of Citisn Cormittee for A r Martin LutI'er

ntlsv Jr. o1iday. acacared by ;1lliam 4yrd Vict
Chairman of' te Poh? Itt&;. e are tJ th .ev, Yo7?
of te I7.

.: . . _ .. .. ` - .. t = .... r,.. s ` . . _a t ._ Y" g

was to find out waat the YFe'gral iharczaN of Iawstigyatir
was dtin abocit the allocatios that the killiT of
Dr. Martin sother Ktaj, Jr., was a conspiraey. e was
specifically interstad i what had beet 4one to ±dentfif
tne person who chakied Or. King's oo@ reservation fro

tc first floor to the soad floor at the orraie. Motel,
femphis toanse. Our investigative results of the
assaasinatie of Xaxtir Lathtr Fin; Jr. . previoely
fartshed to the Civil fiqhts Aivisioa, reflect that
Yiniq stayed in Roomr 346 (sonasrd floor) of the Lorrai.
.otel and hr so niaino n tnw1tcrc

'.ttotrrneytGIonural of the United Vtatoe is nvrrrntly vin
thez6 F il invstgtatton of Dr. Xint s death neviewed and
rD rqnrtwt stated he would noke arranjeents to see the
.tornay r-noral at snoe tie l- tke futort.

?he above is beltu furnstat f:r yourcinoratir;

"ha Oepruty Attorney Generdl

ststant Attorney General
17i1 Rihts Diviaier

-sistant Attorney feznera1

bE t (14)

44-38861 SEE NOTE PAGE TWO...

-

The Attorney General January 21, 1976

Director FRI 1 - Mr. Callahan 1 - Mr. Helterhoff
1 - Mr. Adams 1 - Mr. Moore
1 - Mr. Gallagher 1 - Mr. Wannall

MARTIS LUTNIR king, JR. 1 - Mr. O'Connell
1 - Mr. Peelman

On January 13, 1976, Eoward Bennett, National
Chairsan of Citizen Committee for A Dr. Martin Luther
King. Jr. Holiday, accompanied by William Byrd, Vice
Chairman of the Committee, appeared at the New York officeof the F2I.

Hr. Bennett indicated the purpose of the visit
was to find out what the Federal Isreau of Investigation
was doing about the allegations that the killing of
Dr. Martin Lather King, Jr. was a conspiracy. He was
specifically interested in what had been done to identify
the person who changed Dr. King's soon reservation fres
the first floor to the second floor at the Lorraine Hotel,
Kemphis Tennessee. Our investigative results of the
assassination of Martin Lather king, Jr.. previously
furnished to the Civil Rights Division, reflect that
King stayed in Room 306 (second floor) of the Lorraine
Hotel and there is no indication of any change in the FROM
reservation.

Mr. Bennett and Mr. Byrd were advised that the
Attorney General of the United States is currently having
the FBI investigation of Dr. King's death reviewed and
Mr. Bennett stated he would make arrangements to see the
Attorney General at some time in the future.

The above is being furnished for your information

1 18 She Deputy Attorney General

1 Assistant Attorney General
Civil Rights Division

1 - Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Division

HNH:bap (14)

44-38861 SEE NOTE PAGE TWO.
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S

¼D .ahiscje.1 t aitnS to th4 ba;Liit Xearafl

4artin Luthear kingq Jr.. or 4/4/68. James tarl ra
pled guilty to ids ;'rder aW resmtiv is in local
confinement.

hNew £orxk turnist o, Mcve infrca4tfzor
by airtel dated 1/16/76

The reference to otr iavestittive results
p9ertain to 'iufie 44-3C8014 H*?& on raalakle itor 'attt

sO information ntw- Jjt. teaU ftIs t',qfi-2<r i
fiennett or Byrd.

Attacee Leing turnished to tte 2ttcrrey ;neral
for informatioz, with opies to the Dputy Attorney Genal.
the civil aiobts Division, and the Criminal iivisicnain view
of statement ty iennett that ha weak make arraamnts
to see the Attnrney Caeral at nae time in the future.

The Attorney General

NOTE: This case pertains to the shooting death of
Martin Lather King, Jr. on 4/4/68. James Earl Ray

pled guilty to this murder and presently is in local
confinement.

New York furnished the above information
by airtel dated 1/16/76.

The reference to our investigative results
pertain to Dufile 44-38861. Based on available information,
no information located in Bureau files identifiable with
Bennett or Byrd.

Attached being furnished to the Attorney General
for information, with copies to the Deputy Attorney General.
the Civil Rights Division, and the Criminal Division, in view
of statement by Bennett that he would make arrangements
to ses the Attorney Ceneral at some time in the future.

2
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1/16/76

AIRTEL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI

FROM: SAC, NEW YORK

SUBJECT: CITIZEN COMMITTEE FOR A DR. MARTIN
LUTHER KING, JR. HOLIDAY

On 1/15/76, HOWARD BENNETT, National Chairman of
"Citizen Committee for A Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr.
Holiday", accompanied by WILLIAM BYRD, Vice Chairman of
the Committee, appeared at the NYO~

Mr. BENNETT indicated the purpose of the visit
was to find out what the Federal Bureau of Investigation
was doing about the allegations that the killing of
Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. was a conspiracy. He was
specifically interested in what had been done to identify
the person who changed Dr. KING's room reservation from
the first floor to the second floor at the Lorraine Motel,
Memphis, Tennessee.

Mr. BENNETT and Mr. BYRD were advised that the
Attorney General of the US is currently reviewing the FBI
investigation of Dr. KING's death. Mr. BENNETT stated
he would make arrangements to see the Attorney General
at some time in the future.

A2 - Bureau
1 - New York

MMM:mgm
(3)

1/16/76

AIRTEL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI

FROM: SAC, NEW YORK

SUBJECT: CITIZEN COMMITTEE FOR A DR. MARTIN
LUTHER KING, JR. HOLIDAY

On 1/15/76, HOWARD BENNETT, National Chairman of
"Citizen Committee for A Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr.
Holiday", accompanied by WILLIAM BYRD, Vice Chairman of
the Committee, appeared at the NYO.

Mr. BENNETT indicated the purpose of the visit
was to find out what the Federal Bureau of Investigation
was doing about the allegations that the killing of
Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. was a conspiracy. He was
specifically interested in what had been done to identifythe person who changed Dr. KING's room reservation from
the first floor to the second floor at the Lorraine Motel,
Memphis, Tennessee.

Mr. BENNETT and Mr. BYRD were advised that the
Attorney General of the US is currently reviewing the FBI
investigation of Dr. KING's death. Mr. BENNETT stated
he would make arrangements to see the Attorney General
at some time in the future.

- Bureau
1 - New York

MMM:mgm
(3)
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I Ar.J. 3. Aa
1. xt*TM1 Affairs Div.
(Attn: il. A. Deyutom)

Ar. * *. ~in~i12/18/75
"General Invasti~ativ* Div.

(Att L F. . McDonou.4h)
1 - Mr. KL. Lo Helgeson

- ~(TIN LU'f2ER KING, iii. 1 . Mr. S. F. Phitlips
i r. W0. Cregar

1. " mr. 3. T: A41i1er

18 taws attace..4 ne -spaper artic,1* whidch a,-)p¶re-4 in
"The .ashington rest"' a 12/I1/75, Jack Anderson claias thatshortly after Xia. s asagssiatiiu on 4/4/6, Mr. Hoovr, throsuimr
an ilhtermsdiatrys soft word to Asrsos that the native bindd thewurder of KL O aaw ldry a A that thes assasoim n arnt ly
had been bd« ya Jealouas h usband. ccordlag to ami-rticle,the FBI iuteumsadlary LIwmitied the Los hAselas couple is Andrson.

Persm e -lis the iutelliter and Gesal Iuveti ati veAviaLmss, fEtliar with oa lUvmstiaties of KI aumd Mas, *sasstmatian, were canvassed and hads recolict that anFI~a repmeatativo contacted Andersen amd advanced the above
motive theory outlivAd in leis article. lu'e&Mito to caavrassio

persemn. fastiliar witb ser iwvestigat~oss cacernif. King, therewas rece.ntly oleted a seria-hl- serial review of, the assissination (NUSIM case and no evidence was disco~vereJ that
Anderson was +toatactod.

Qiar caavasas o*f pexsoml incl~udI. SAC AUh and Lon , ;jth V~emixp Office, w e 5spervised ti ?LRUM own At clk ".
Lon stated that early In the ?IUKI iwvestigatisa, rortiddmtifyinog Ray, the Dumma interiewed a sesber of peole tc14saet~ Kims, incindiug the Los Ar4 ele mommn with vbm. K~u ad taa close relaisip to ask tha if King had eoufidsd its thms1sfermatlea relatimg to threats ea Kings life, whi"h infoseationgcould be used for leads in detemiag thm idectity of the assassin.ftweer, oogdid not "ecall aanyone &*Lag to Anderson as cl~eais,ia the i.rticle.

: TI ON :
Nono. For iritor= ttew ainm record em ?ZOSos.

k.nclosure

1 - +i4i-3 1-l li

1 - Mr. J. B. Adams
1 - External Affairs Div.

(Attn: H. A. Boyatoa)Mr. W. R. Vannall 12/18/75
O - General Investigative Div.

(Attn: E. J. McDonough)J. G. Deegan 1 - Mr. W. R. Wannall
1 - Mr. H. E. Helgeson
1 - Mr. J. G. Deegan

MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 1 - Mr. S. F. Phillips
1 - Mr. W. 0. Cregar
1 - Mr. J. T. Aldhizer

In the attached newspaper article which appeared in
"The Washington Post" on 12/17/75, Jack Anderson claims that
shortly after King's assassination on 4/4/68, Mr. Hoover, throughan intermediary, sent word to Anderson that the motive behind the
murder of King was cuckoldry and that the assassin apparentlyhad been hired by a jealous husband. According to this article,the FBI intermediary identified the Los Angeles couple to Anderson.

Personnel in the Intelligence and General InvestigativeDivisions, familiar with our investigations of King and his
assassination, were canvassed and had no recollection that an
FBI representative contacted Anderson and advanced the above
motive theory outlined in his article. In addition to canvassing
personnel familiar with our investigations concerning King, there
was recently completed a serial-by-serial review of the assas=sination (MURKIN) case and no evidence was discovered that
Anderson was contacted.

Our canvass of personnel included SAC Richard Long ofthe Phoenix Office, who supervised the MURKIN case at FBIHQ.
Long stated that early in the MURKIN investigation, prior to
identifying Ray, the Bureau intervieved a number of people closeto King, including the Los Angeles woman with whom King had hada close relationship, to ask them if King had confided in theminformation relating to threats on King's life, which informationcould be used for leads in determining the identity of the assassin.
However, Long did not recall anyone going to Anderson as claimedin the article.
ACTION:

None. For information and record purposes.

Enclosure

1 - 44-38861 (MURKIN)

JTAuris
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-~ AAssoc. Dir.
19 (Rev. 54-751 Dep. AD Adm.

Dep. AD Inv.

* Asst. Dir.:Hoove: FloatedI oad AdminRoo e-o,Fl a~fd loax Comp. "_t....,

.-.. '. , , Ext. Afars......
Files & Com.

* Gen. Inv.............Oil Kind Ident.
S; - . .;jit ...w . . Inspection .....

Intell.
Laboratory
Legol Coun.
Plan. & Evol.

. ... ,, te. .* -*.r< F >. Spec. Inv.

others who might have known of the Training
ByJack Anderson alleged love affair, the paternity of the Telephone Rm.

,. and Les Whitten child or the attitude of the husband toward T
King. Director Sec'y

The FBI vendetta against Dr. Martin I 'could find absolutely no evidence thatther King Jr. didn't eed nthv m oi dited thecouple'soaexlanation
der. FBI Director J. Edgar Hoover, who itDrKnwsnhnrdr~note
had riedtoblacken King'sname th amy,t i ws relnu e nth eievofewas alive, also triedtota ns i after nothingmore.
eveling aoure Ki u H e n tgrntd dn 'n I also discovered with deepening ap

the balconyof his Mempismotel onApril reaei that acloe t noBeso t.
4, hi6t, Hoover sent word to me that the ire tholice foceoet hatohbe in
motive behindthet uriderwascuckoldry, I torr twas ereofarnksbd ha c
that the assassin apparently hady h v i mfita oueous ane o.So
Ihedbhaelobc hssora frd rta Yet I was reluctant to believe ill of

shaveh e batisty hforule ait Hoover. Likeso manyothers, Iwanted to
secie yers ibteaubieoinere tot believe there was at least onerock ofin.
revealing sources.9 ut Hoover is now t jtri ea d latitll..
fading £FrBIthe contemporary scen wto creatya miracle - an honest and ef
history. His incredible attempt to pai ficientpoliceforce ou whathadbeen i
King into committingsuicide, it seems to 1 a members o set acks,m also abrogates any ighthe mayhave misfits and courthouse bangers hey Dailyn.So I Yr
hisd ft horne Kicliy c. Theresoel he k te to t on Hoover.
Dpdecdiee e .Inlate 1970 the jury ca.e in, for me. Istr.s

IBack in1968, Iwas ongood terms with ha toobe In snola ewiththe lat
asthe old FBI curmodgen. ie sent word Roe. Hale Boggs eaf o, then AheHouse

through an intermediary that King's reaonreades Heto l dateo , members

ai

killer, James Earl Ray had~ ben no blackmailed,by Hoover.
Angeles shortly'before he returned east to He said thatthe FBI wouldcome upon a'stalk thecivil rightsleader. skeleton inamember's closet--a woman, The Washington PostHooverses hdben eers used a y a vice, a shady business associate - and W'ashington Star-News ~

babehrdyjaosubn,wo then get word to him that an accusation
had becomeenraged bythediscovery~a ags i a reached theFBI andthey DailyNews (New York)his wif hadbone Kingsschtd.The adi iehdboeKngscidTe wanted toalert him sohe couldbeonbis The New York Timiestermediaryidentified the Los Angeles gurd. From then on the member was ThWalSetJonl" couple and showed mue supporting data,' lheelytoStreaptJournalove..
including an FBI report describing a For thtoe n tv ext few daysoverc ae h aioa b e v
passionate interlude between thewife and orn thec anefeoays I h c rcuaedTeLsAgle iis
Dr.KinginaNewYorkGltyhotel. aogofcasadt~eswowr h o nee ie

was eager, ofcure to fin liuel tho o w something about the dark
wa bhnthassiti.So to sdfHoover. Idiscovered that every lastwaLs Aehndelheadasdiaio my damneesto one of them was afraidf Hoover. Acheck j ,I 6Lo nglsan idm amees o of the newspaper morgues in late 1970 Date L iconfirm the FBI leads. I waylaid the wife demonstrated the result of Hoover's*and husbandi separately for con- carrot-and-stick mastery of public
frontational interviews and qusioe relations: decades of laudatory, often

Assoc. Dir.
19 (Rev. 5-5-75) Dep. AD Adm.

Dep. AD Inv.
Asst. Dir.:

Hoover Floated Hoax
Admin.

Comp. Syst.
Ext. Affairs
Files & Com.

Story on King
Gen. Inv.
Ident.

Inspection
Intell.
Laboratory
Legol Coun.

Plan. & Evol.

Spec. Inv.
others who might have known of the Training

By Jack Anderson alleged love affair, the paternity of the Telephone Rm.
and Les Whitten child or the attitude of the husband toward

King. Director Sec'y
The FBI vendetta against Dr. Martin

Luther King Jr. didn't end with his mur- I could find absolutely no evidence that

der. FBI Director J. Edgar Hoover, who
contradicted the couple's own explanation

had tried to blacken King's name while be
that Dr. King was an honored friend of the

was alive, also tried to tarnish it after his family, a frequent guest in their home and

death. nothing more.

Not longafter King was gunned down on
I also discovered with deepening ap-

the balcony of his Memphis motel on April
prehension that there were no FBI agents

4, 1968, Hoover sent word to me that the
on this trail that was supposed tobe hot.

motive behind the murder was cuckoldry,
I returned to Washington satisfied that the

that the assassin apparently had been
FBI story was erroneous and half con-
vinced that itwas adeliberate boax.hired by a jealous husband. Yet I was reluctant to believe ill ofI have held back thisstory formore than

seven years because of my rule against
Hoover. Like so many others, Iwanted to
believe there was at least one rock of in-

revealing sources. But Hoover is now
fading from the contemporary scene into tegrity in Washington He had, after all

created a miracle - an honest and ef-
history. His incredible attempt to panic
King into committing suicide, it seems to ficient police force out of what had been in

1924 a corrupt menagerie ofdrunks, hacks,
me, also abrogates any righthe may have
had to confidentiality. Therefore, I have

misfits and courthouse bangers on. So I
decided it is in the public interest to tell the kept the jury out on Hoover.

In late 1970 the jury came in, for me. I
story.

Back in 1968, I was on good terms with happened to be on an airplane with the late

the old FBI curmodgeon. He sent word Rep. Hale Boggs (D-La.), then the House

through an intermediary that King's majority leader. He told me how members

killer, James Earl Ray, had been in Los
of Congress were being intimidated, ifnot
blackmailed, byHoover.

Angeles shortly before he returnedeast to
stalk the rights leader.

He said that the FBI would come upon a
skeleton in a member's closet -: woman The Washington Post C18

Hoover's messenger suggested that Ray
had been hired by a jealous husband, who

a vice, a shady business associate - and
Washington Star-News

had become enraged by the discovery that
then get word to him that an accusation

his wife had borne King's child. The in- against him had reached the FBI and they Daily News (New York)
wanted to alert him so he could be on his The New York Times

termediary `identified the Los Angeles guard. From then on the member was
couple and showed me supporting data, The Wall Street Journal

likely to be a captive ofHoover.
including an FBI report describing a
passionate interlude between the wife and

For the next few days, I circulated The National Observer

among officials and reporters who wereDr. King in a New York City hotel. The Los Angeles Times
likely to know something about the darkI was eager, of course, to find out who

was behind the assassination So I flew to
side of Hoover. Idiscovered that every last
one of them was afraid of Hoover. A check

Los Angeles and did my damnedest to of the newspaper morgues in late 1970
confirm the FBI leads. Iwaylaid the wife Date

démonstrated the result of Hoover's 12/17/75and husband separately for con- carrot-and-stick mastery of publicfrontational interviews and questioned relations: decades of laudatory, often
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e ..

-dolizing coverage; but no sustained,
brass-ktnuckled, mass circultion-atack
.and few criticisms o! any land.

? Because we believed no police official
'should ever become this powerful in

America, we began an investigation of the
FBI chief. In a serie of colwans that ran
sporadically from December, 1970,
through the fall of I991-ws-revealed
among other things:

That Hoover had received $50,000 for
books written in his name by FBI per
sonnel on government time; that he had
accepted annual free vacations at the

:Hotel Del Charro ear the Del Mar, Calif.,
race track from oil millionaire Clint
Murchison Jr.: that Hoover used the FBI

,to dig up and ciculate dirt about the
private lives of prominent Americans who
bhad committed no crimes; that he had
kept members of Congress under sur
viillancethenliedaboutit.

We also disevovered that the man of ]
steel, the deity who kept a lifesized bronze
bust of himself in the foyer of his home,
was in reality, even as you and I, a fatty',
Mith a sweet tooth and a stomach full qf
gas pains; a dweller in a burglary-ridden ;

1 neighborhood wbose own Christmas lights
had been vandalized; a fearful old man
who crouched in one corner of his

;bulletproof limousine and propped up his
hat in another corner.

As the months of 1971 passed,and it was
seen that we had not been struck down by
lightning, critical scrutiny began
throughout the national media - Life. o
Time, Newsweek, the daily press, nightly
television.

The result was instructive. Hoover,
suddenly pulled in his horns. f

White House aides complained that
Hoover had grown sdt. But Hoover had
rediscovered the restraints of the
American system - too late for his
reputation but ot too late for the country.

O75,Mned FeOVe $yndicate, Me)

:dolizing coverage; but no sustained,
brass-knuckled, mass circulation attack
and few criticisms of any kind

Because we believed no police official
should ever become this powerful in
America, we began an investigation of the
FBI chief. In a series of columns that ran
sporadically from December, 1970,

through the fall of 1971. we revealed
among other things:

That Hoover had received $50,000 for
books written in his name by FBI per-
sonnel on government time; that he had
accepted annual free vacations at the
Hotel Del Charro near the Del Mar, Calif.,
race track from oil millionaire Clint
Murchison Jr.: that Hoover used the FBI
to dig up and ciculate dirt about the
private lives of prominent Americans who
had committed DO crimes; that he had
kept members of Congress under sur-
veillance then lied about it.

We also discvovered that the man of
steel, the deity who kepta life-sized bronze
bust of himself in the foyer of his home,
was in reality, even as you and I, a fatty
with a sweet tooth and a stomach full of
gas pains; a dweller in a burglary-ridden
neighborhood whose own Christmas lights
had been vandalized; a fearful old man
who crouched in one corner of his
bulletproof limousine and propped up his
hat in another corner.

As the months of 1971 passed, and it was
seen that we had not been struck down by
lightning, critical scrutiny began
throughout the national media - Life,
Time, Newsweek, the daily press, nightly
television.

The result was instructive. Hoover
suddenly pulled in his horns.

White House aides complained that
Hoover had grown soft. But Hoover had
rediscovered the restraints of the
American system I too late for his
reputation but not too late for the country.

(1975,United Feature Syndicate, Inc.)
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CIVIL RIGHTS DIVIPION 23/~
ATTNTION: M* STEVE HORN

CIVIL RIGMT

1
1O'~s This eoncorsw 1OIA request ,of JOHN LARRY RAY.

12/30/75
CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION

ATTENTION: MR. STEVE HORN

MURKIN
CIVIL RIGHTS

F.

JOL/jet

1
NOTE: This concerns FOIA request of JOHN LARRY RAY.
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W 4)

NATIONAL PRISON PROJECT
SUITE i04..
1W24 16st Ni. Tr.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

Dear Mr. Bronsteint' December 15, 1975

I have been trying to get the F.B.I. to-turn over to me ry file under

the frecdom of inform'ation act. since July 8, 1975. I expect-you know

that the F.B.I. only have to complied with the f.o.1.a. under ten days.

However, In my c .se it been six months and I see no relief in sight. I

have been giving one excuse after another,

Recently the st. louis post dispatch ran an article in an editorial

claining that the F.BI. WAS STOSTALLI:G IT when it cane to turning over

information under the .F.0.I. A.

A few days later the head of the F.B.I. in st louis wrote an answer to this

editorial claiming that they was not stonewalling it. 1 expect you can see by

the tactic they are using on me that they are stonewalling it.

One of the reasons they might be stonewalling it in mny case is that I'M

serving eighteen years in a federal penitentiary for picking up on a highway
a DEC 24 1975

a person who was found not guilty of robbing a bank. I then found out

that agents had theaten my co-defendant from taken -the stand at my trial whi

they legalized an illegal searched of his room with perjury testinony.Soley for

the purpose of being able8to plant a 'DEAD MAN 1ONE into the trial as evidence.

One of these agents was J. allacetLaprade who recently was sued by Rev. Koen

for sending perverted letters to Mr. Koen and his wife. Well Mr. Laprade

also 6nterod a lasuit which I filed against an F.B.I. agent in St. Louis. He

gavo a sworn affidavit backing up this other agent. I prove it was perjury. the

NATIONAL PRISON PROJECT

SUITE 404
1424 16st N. W.

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

Dear Mr. Bronstein: December 15, 1975

I have been trying to get the F.B.I. to turn over to me my file under

the freedom of information act. since July 8, 1975. I expect you know

that the F.B.I. only have to complied with the f.o.i.a. under ten days.

However, In ny c se it been six months and I see no relief in sight. I
have been giving one excuse after another,

Recently the st. louis post dispatch ran an article in an editorial

claiming that the F.BI. WAS STONEWALLING IT when it cane to turning over

information under the F.O.I. A.

A few days later the head of the F.B.I. in st louis wrote an answer to this

editorial claiming that they was not stonewalling it. I expect you can see by

the tactic they are using on me that they are stonewalling it.

One of the reasons they might be stonewalling it in mey case is that I'M

serving eighteen years in a federal penitentiary for picking up on a highway2 DEC 24 1975

a person who was found not guilty of robbing a bank: I then found out

that agents had theaten my co-defendant from taken the stand at ny trial while
ROTA

they legalized an illegal searched of his room with perjury testimony .Soley for

the purpose of being able to plant a 'DEAD MAN MONEY' into the trial as evidence.

One of these agents was J. Wallace/Laprado who recently was sucd by Rev. Koen

for sending perverted letters to Mr. Koen and his wife. Well Mr. Laprade

also enterod a lawsuit which I filed against an F.B.I. agent in St. Louis. He

gave a storn affidavit backing up this other agent. I prove it was perjury. the

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



Judge h6iievcr dianissed Lho cuit.* I found out lator that porjury is pcm~issible

in feora3. court' as Io g as it doesn't co= frogs th dofonde ta~ble.

I approcisto if you can help mes gat -my file fret tho F.B.I. wider the

F.0. I. A.

, 1"?

CC "T I1'IY 1WTI

Judge however disnissed the suit, I found out later that perjury is permissible

in federal court as lo g as it doesn't cons from th defende table.

I appreciate if you can help Me get my file from the P.B.I. under the

F. O. I. A.

Sincerely,

2085 LARRY PAY 86793
FIR 1000
MARION, ILLINOIS 62959

CC. ST. LOUIS POST DISPATCH
CLARENOE KELLY, DIRECTOR OF THE F.B.I.
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12/28/75
CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION

ATTENTION: MR. HORN

MURKIN
CIVIL RIGHTS

See Note

x F

1.
NOTE: Enclosed is copy of RCMP record of CLIFFORD HOLMES
ANDREWS. As noted, ANDREWS was incarcerated in April 1968,
but was on parole :in 1974 during period Attorneys LIVINGSTON
and THOMPSON were contacted.

12/29/75
CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION

ATTENTION: MR. HORN

MURKIN
CIVIL RIGHTS

See Note

X F.
JCL/jet

1
NOTE: Enclosed is copy of RCMP record of CLIFFORD HOLMES
ANDREWS. As noted, ANDREWS was incarcerated in April 1968,
but was on parole in 1974 during period Attorneys LIVINGSTON
and THOMPSON were contacted.
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12-12-75

Airtel VIA COURIER

To: Director, FBI (44-38861)

From: .Legat, Ottawa (44-4),(RUC)

Subject: MURKEN

ReBUsab dated 11-29-75.

Enclosed for the Bureau, Buffalo, and Memphis are copies
of -CMP xecord for Clifford Holmes Andrews. Also enclosed for
Memphis is one photograph of Andrews..

Bureau (Enc. 1)
1 cc - Memphis (Ence
1 cc - Buffalo (Enc.)
I cc - foreign Liaison Unit (Enc. '1)

II

12-12-75

Airtel VIA COURIER

To: Director, FBI (44-38861)

From: Legat, Ottawa (44-4) (RUC)

Subject: MURKIN

ReBUcab dated 11-29-75.

Enclosed for the Bureau, Buffalo, and Memphis are copies
of RCMP record for Clifford Holmes Andrews. Also enclosed for
Memphis is one photograph of Andrews.

5 - Bureau (Enc. 1)
1 cc - Memphis (Enc. 2)
1 cc - Buffalo (Enc. L)
1 cc - Foreign Liaison Unit (Enc. 1)
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l.ACRIMINAL CONVICTIONS SUMMARY OF POLICE.
(AND RELATED INFORMATION) {, :sNOT INTENDED FOR SEN YE

IDENTIFICATION SERVICES
NAME ISI CLIFFORD H}iOLM1ES ANDREWS ROYAL CANADIAN MOUNTED POLICE

OTTAWA. CANADA

F PS No. 75538A FPS No. 75538A
JA!ADP6ACt O` DA4C~ PLACE

CSYNCCHiARGE_ DISPOSITION *CHtARGE AND DISPOSITION

CURRENT OUTSTANDING CF ARGE S)

1974 - AuG. 19 FALSE -PRETENCES SEC.321 CC NO DISPOSITION
FINGERPRINTED BY
PF FORT ELGIN, OINT

101

.0

y *0

N. 1' 1

1" I

" TIS IS A SUMMARY OF INFORMATION SUSMITTEO BY LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES. ALL CONVICTIONS ARE
SUAPORTEO SY FINGERPRINTS. OISTRISUTION IS R E ST RI CT E D TO AUTKORIZEO AGENCIES.

C-480" %4/741

CRIMINAL CONVICTIONS SUMMARY OF POLICE

(AND RELATED INFORMATION) (NOT INTENDED FOR SENTE

NAMEIS CLIFFORD HOLMES ANDREWS
IDENTIFICATION SERVICES

ROYAL CANADIAN MOUNTED POLICE
OTTAWA, CANADA

:
FPS No. 75538A FPS No. 75538A

DATE AND PLACE OF
SENTENCE CHARGE DISPOSITION

DATE PLACE
CHARGE AND DISPOSITION

CURRENT OUTSTANDING CHARGE (S)

1974 - AUG. 19 FALSE PRETENCES SEC. 321 CC No DISPOSITION
FINGERPRINTED BY
PF PORT ELGIN, ONT

HIS

THIS IS A SUMMARY OF INFORMATION SUBMITTED BY LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES. ALL CONVICTIONS ARE
SUPPORTED BY FINGERPRINTS. DISTRIBUTION IS RESTRICTED TO AUTHORIZED AGENCIES.

C-480' 14/74)
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CRIMINAL CONVICTIONS SUMMARY! OF POLICI
(AND RELATED INFORMATION) (NOT INTENDED FOR SENH

IDENTIFICATION SERVICES
N.MEtS) CLIFFORD HOLMES ANDREWS ROYAL CANADIAN MOUNTED POLICE

OTTAWA, CANADA

FPS No. 75538A FPS No. 75538A
DAOTE AND PLACE OP OA~t. PLACE

SErLNECHARGE OISPO$ITEON ICHARGE AND DISPOSITION

1965 - OcT. 1 (1) FRAUD (2 CHGS.) (1) 2 YRS. ON EACH CHG. CONC. 1963 AUG 29 BRACEBRIDGE ONT

TORONTO, ONT. (2) FRAUD (2 CHGS.) (2) 2 YRS. ON EACH CHG. CONC. BUT OBTAINING FOOD & LODGING BY FRAUD
CONSEC. TO 91 WITHDRAWN

1967 - MAR. 10 PAROLED 1965 OcT 1 ToRoNTO ONT
FRAUD (3 CHGS.), ATT. FRAUD - ALL

1967 - SEPT. 26 CoMMoN ASSAULT, SEC. 231 (1) CC FINED $50. I/D 10 DAYS ON EACH DISMISSED

SUDBURY, ONT. (3 CHGS.) CHG. CONSEC.
1970 Nov 6 TORONTo ONT

1963 - MAR. 11 x ASSAULT C.8.H., SEC. 231 (2) CC 30 DAYS FORGERY (2 CHGS.), POSS OF
SUDBURY, ONT. <REVENUE PAPER, THEFT OVER $50.,

° Poss oF STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $50.
1968 - MAR: 11 PAROLE VIOLATOR RECOMMITTED :ALL DISMISSED r

1970 - Nov. 6 'UYTERING (2 CHGS.) 9 MOS. ON EACH CHG. CONC. ' 1970 DEc 2 HAMILTON ONT

ToRoNTo, ONT. .ABSCOND BAIL, THEFT OVER $50.
14WITHDRAWN

1970 - DEC. 2 (1) FRAUD (4 CHGS.) (1) 16 MOS. ON EACH CHG. CONC.
HAMILTON, ONT. (2) Poss. OF STOLEN PROPERTY (2) 3 MOS. CONC.

UNDER $50.
.o

1971 - MAY 28 PAROLED

1974 - SEPT. 4 EXTORTION SEc.305(1) CC 1 YR.
MILTON, ONT.

1974 - DEC. 16 (1) FRAUD BY ACCOMMODATION SEC. (1) 6 MOS. CONSEC. TO SENT.
OlUEN SOUND, ONT. 322(1) CC SERVING

(2) FALSE PRETENCES SEC.320(1) CC (2) 6 MOS. ON EACH CHG. CONC.
(5 CHGS.) CONC. TO 01

*TI iS A SUMMARY OF INFORMATION SUBMITTEO ,Y LAW tNFORCEMENT AGtNCIES. ALL CONVICTIONS ARC p
SUAPPATEO lY FINGtAPRINTS. DISTARIUTION IS R EST RI CT ED TO AUTOIZtO AstNCItS.

C-40') {4/741

CRIMINAL CONVICTIONS SUMMARY OF POLICI

(AND RELATED INFORMATION) (NOT INTENDED FOR SENT

IDENTIFICATION SERVICES
NAME(S) CLIFFORD HOLMES ANDREWS ROYAL CANADIAN MOUNTED POLICE

2 OTTAWA, CANADA

FPS No. 75538A FPS No. 75538A

DATE AND PLACE OF DATE PLACECHARGESENTENCE DISPOSITION CHARGE AND DISPOSITION

1965 - Ocr. 1 (1) FRAUD (2 CHGS.) (1) 2 YRS. ON EACH CHG. CONC. 1963 AUG 29 BRACEBRIDGE ONT

TORONTO, ONT. (2) FRAUD (2 CHGS.) (2) 2 YRS. ON EACH CHG. CONC. BUT OBTAINING FOOD & LODGING BY FRAUD-
CONSEC. TO #1 WITHDRAWN

1957 - MAR. 10 PAROLED 1965 Ocr 1 TORONTO ONT

FRAUD (3 CHGS.), ATT. FRAUD - ALL
1967 - SEPT. 26 COMMON ASSAULT, SEC. 231 (1) CC FINED $50. I/D 10 DAYS ON EACH DISMISSED

SUDBURY, ONT. (3 CHGS.) CHG. CONSEC.
1970 Nov 6 TORONTO ONT

1968 - MAR. 11 ASSAULT C.S.H., SEC. 231 (2) CC 30 DAYS FORGERY (2 CHGS.), Poss OF

SUDBURY, ONT. REVENUE PAPER, THEFT OVER $50.,
Poss OF STOLEN PROPERTY OVER $50

1968 - MAR. 11 PAROLE VIOLATOR RECOMMITTED ALL DISMISSED

1970 - Nov. 6 UTTERING (2 CHGS.) 9 MOS. ON EACH CHG. CONC. 1970 DEC 2 HAMILTON ONT

TORONTO, ONT. ABSCOND BAIL, THEFT OVER $50.
WITHDRAWN

1970 - DEC. 2 (1) FRAUD (4 CHGS. ) (1) 16 MOS. ON EACH CHG. CONC.

HAMILTON, ONT: (2) Poss. OF STOLEN PROPERTY (2) 3 MOS. CONC.

UNDER $50.

1971 - MAY 28 PAROLED

1974 - SEPT. 4 EXTORTION SEC.305(1) CC 1 YR.

MILTON, ONT.

1974 - DEC. 16 (1) FRAUD BY ACCOMMODATION SEC. (1) 6 MOS. CONSEC. TO SENT.
OWEN SOUND, ONT. 322(1) CC SERVING

(2) FALSE PRETENCES SEC.320(1) CC (2) 6 MOS. ON EACH CHG. CONC. &
(5 CHGS. ) CONC. TO #1

THIS IS A SUMMARY OF INFORMATION SUBMITTED BY LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCIES. ALL CONVICTIONS ARE
SUPPORTED BY FINCERPRINTS. DISTRIBUTION IS RESTRICTED TO AUTHORIZED AGENCIES.

C-400* (4/74)
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December 24, 1975

Mr. John J. McDermott
Federal Bureau of Investigation ?
Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr, McDermott:

Through you, I wish to commend Messrs. 'William B.
Holtzclaw and StephenM. Fedastion and Meadames Emily L. Rogers
and Mary T. Warren of the Files and Communications Division
who participated so effectively with respect to a special project in
connection with a Bureau case.

As a result of the diligence and perseverance these
individuals exhibited while locating files, this difficult and urgent
project was promptly completed within the short deadline set.
They should take pride in their excellent services which were of
substantial benefit to the FBI and,I ask that you convey to them my
sincere appreciation for the very fine job that they did in this regard.

Sincerely yours,

Clarence M. Kelley
Director

1 Mr. G er (Personal Attention) r Your Information
- 'MURKIN

December 24, 1975

DaysinMr. John J. McDermott
Federal Bureau of Investigation PayanWashington, D. C.

Dear Mr. McDermott:

Through you, I wish to commend Messrs. William B.
Holtzclaw and Stephen M. Fedastion and Mesdames Emily L. Rogers
and Mary T. Warren of the Files and Communications Division
who participated so effectively with respect to a special project in
connection with a Bureau case.

As a result of the diligence and perseverance these
individuals exhibited while locating files, this difficult and urgent
project was promptly completed within the short deadline set.
They should take pride in their excellent services which were of
substantial benefit to the FBI and I ask that you convey to them my
sincere appreciation for the very fine job that they did in this regard.

Sincerely yours,

Clarence M. Kelley
Director

1 Mr. Gallagher (Personal Attention) For Your Information
Re: MURKIN

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



i h' . Callahan
1 - fir. Adasisx
. Hr# Gallagher

Hr* Gallagher A Mfr. 01co nnll
~ ~Mr. ela

2. Xt. Wannll
2.Zmr. Moore

RUAXThis is the case involving the mwudetx of.Mst Luther Ming, Jr~.#In~ M phiss, Tennessee.. InApril,$ 1968,
Attacahed for app~roval. is a s ,oranda to theAttorney General enclosing a Oop of a letter andeolyelop rwth enclos rs vhiech was received by this B3ureaujruse Ja~ge iarl Ray -This. orandum has ben prepared'with copie ;for the IDeputy Attornney (Ce ratl. AssistantAttorniey rOeneral (AAC) Crimdal2 Division Ad AA0 Civilaigkits Pivision ins view of ,thee Zpxtoant's current reviewof all B~ureau files pertaining to 1ArtiA tuther Z.ing.
in his letter to flI1m(, day adves that be .basread that certain evidence gathoxed by this Bureau in the'Martin Lut for ingj investigation ay .he destroyed. iy#obviously believing that this m~aterial relates-to theinvestigation of thaw asassination of-Dr. Xing# requeststhat no evidonce be destroyed by tis 2ireau or by theDepartment pending idyls an*l bWore: the sixth CircuitCourt of Appals. (All avidene obtained by this Bureauduring the Investigation of the assassination of via ti~nLuther Ring was turned ovor to Wenneusee authorities inOctober? 1968.)
Zncloesed ijth pair's letter was a copy of a re ssspaper articl,e dated .1211/75, which set oaut a decisionby the V. 'S. Court -of Appealo for the District of Colobiathat Special Agents of the ?fD1 xust xtain the motes pro-'pared by these during .interview,n
'Oi 3/10/41,j tcaae esr Ray entered at plea ofguilty to the Charge of murder of Xing and recaeiv d a99-yea sentene. -roderal process against Ray., charginghim with violattion of Title 14, sectio 34 a . O6 Code,#conspiring to violate -the cavil .rights of )4artia LutherXing: was dismissed an 12/2/71 w

latterRay's letter ?has been acknowledgerd by fomleteradvising Rtay that a copy. of his oounication has beenforwarde4 to the D)epartment of J7sstica,
ACXObN s I apprwved, the ~attached saeeorarndtw should eivr de4 to the .Attorney Cenerael.
44-38861
C/pwl )9(

1 A Mr. Callahan
1 > Mr. Adams
1 IN Mr. Gallagher
1 - Mr. O'ConnellMr. Gallagher 12/24/75- Mr. Peelman- Mr. LawnJ. S. Peelman 1 NO Mr. Wannall
1 - Mr. Moore

MURKIN

This is the case involving the murder ofMartin Luther King, Jr.. in Memphis, Tennessee, inApril, 1968.
Attached for approval is a memorandum to theAttorney General enclosing a copy of a letter and

envelope with enclosure which was received by this Bureaufrom James Earl Ray. This memorandum has been preparedwith copies for the Deputy Attorney General, AssistantAttorney General (AAG) Criminal Division and AAG CivilRights Division in view of the Department's current reviewof all Bureau files pertaining to Hartin Luther King.
In his letter to FBIHQ, Ray advises that he hasread that certain evidence gathered by this Bureau in theMartin Luther King investigation may be destroyed. Ray,obviously believing that this material relates to theinvestigation of the assassination of Dr. King, requeststhat no evidence be destroyed by this Bureau or by the

Department pending Ray's appeal before the Sixth CircuitCourt of Appeals. (All evidence obtained by this Bureauduring the investigation of the assassination of MartinLuther King was turned over to Tennessee authorities inOctober, 1963.)
Enclosed with Ray's letter was a copy of a news-paper article dated 12/11/75, which set out a decisionby the U. S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbiathat Special Agents of the FDI must retain the notes pre-pared by them during interviews,
On 3/10/69, James Sarl Ray entered a plea ofguilty to the charge of murder of King and received a99-year sentence. Federal process against Ray, charginghim with violation of Title 18, Section 241, U. 8. Code,conspiring to violate the civil rights of Martin LutherKing, was dismissed on 12/2/71.
Ray's letter has been acknowledged by formletter advising Ray that a copy of his communication has beenforwarded to the Department of Justice,

ACTION: If approved, the attached memorandum should beforwarded to the Attorney General.
Encle.
44-38861
JCL/pwl 19(
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. - Mr. Callahan
1 -Mr. Adams

The Attorney General - Mr, GallagherDecember 29, 1975

Director, -1rO'Connell
D1r. Peelman
Mr. Lawn

2. - Mr. WaMallSASSIsATION OF MARTIN LUTHER RINGI &ur. Moore

Attached is a copy of a letter and envelopewith enclosure dated December 15, 1975, received by thisBureau from James Earl Ray,

In his letter, Ray ,requests that no evidence orpotential evidence be destroyed by the FBI or by the:pepartment pending a decision on Ray's appeal before the. $* Sixth Circuit Court of Appeals,

For your information, all physical evidenceacquired by this Eureau during the course of this investigation was turned over to Tennessee authorities inOctober, 1968, pursuant to Departmental instructionsreceived by this Bureau on October 24, 1968.

Receipt of :May's letter has been acknowledgedby this Bureau.

Enclosures (3)

1 - The Deputy Attorney General, - Enclosures (3)
1 - Assistant Attorney General - Enclosures (3)

Civil Rights Division

2 - Assistant Attorney General - Enclosures (3)Criminal Division

NOTEs See cover imorandua 7. S. Poelman to
*MURKCIN',Mr. Gallagher dated 12/24/75, captioned

44-38861

JCL/pwl ) 13

1 - Mr. Callahan
1 - Mr. Adams

The Attorney General
1 - Mr. Gallagher

December 29, 1975

1 - Mr. O'ConnellDirector, FBI 1 - Mr. Peelman
Mr. Lawn

1 - Mr. Wannall
ASSASSINATION OF MARTIN LUTHER KING1 JRMr. Moore

Attached is a copy of a letter and envelopewith enclosure dated December 15, 1975, received by thisBureau from James Earl Ray.

In his letter, Ray requests that no evidence orpotential evidence be destroyed by the FBI or by the
Department pending a decision on Ray's appeal before the
U. S. Sixth Circuit Court of Appeals.

For your information, all physical evidence
acquired by this Bureau during the course of this investi-gation was turned over to Tennessee authorities in
October, 1968, pursuant to Departmental instructionsreceived by this Bureau on October 24, 1968.

Receipt of Ray's letter has been acknowledgedby this Bureau.

Enclosures (3)

1 - The Deputy Attorney General the Enclosures (3)
1 - Assistant Attorney General - Enclosures (3)Civil Rights Division
1 - Assistant Attorney General and Enclosures (3)Criminal Division

NOTE: See cover memorandum J. S. Peelman toMr. Gallagher dated 12/24/75, captioned"MURKIN".

44-38861

JCL/pwl ) 13 (
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Wrk 1prance X. Kelly - - Decembe 15th 1975
Director, .B.I.

* Washington, D.C.

re: Ray(def.) v. Tenn., Cr. indictment no.16645,
Shelby county, Tennessee. (1968)

Dear Sir:

In reference to the above titled suit, I (the defendant) have been with
the assistance of counsel pursuing this matter through the courts (rather than
the press & combittees) for the past six (6) years attempting to have the plea
voided and thereafter receive a jury trial.

However, as of late several press releases have been,:received here with
substan -al misgivings, one with -reference -to your office cited below:

in the December 11th 1975 edition of the Nashville Tennessean newspaper
it was -reported that in responce -to a question -from United States Senator Barry
Goldwater, before a Senate committee on 12/10/75, you implied that..."depending
on -the Justice Department decision whether to reopen the above suit, certain
evidence,eg., TBI tapes & other material pertaining to the Dr. Martin Luther
King jj. investagation, would be destroyed", or words to that effect.

Because of the aforementioned implied action by your office, and since
unlike the former Director,the defendant has not as yet been planted and -thus
c.an and still does intend to defend himself before the courts, I would respect
fully request (or what ever phrase is legally necessary) that no evidence or
potential evidence be destroyed by the FBI or it's parent Justice Department
until the courts, rather than the J.D., have made a final determination on the
merits of the Habeas Corpus appeal now pending before-the United States Sixth
circuit court of appeals. See, Ray v. -Rose, case no. 73-1543.

.vurther, their should be a final determination in the cr. appeal before
the windup of 1976; however, thereafter, apparently under Tennessee case law
a defendant can, after the Sup. Ct. denies certiorari if it does herein, file
a civil action as a collateral to the cr. action but any legal action with re
ference to criminal or civil can be concluded within a relativel.7 short period
in the evidentiary phase of the proceedings and thus the h `legal request
that the Government not destroy any evidence in -the ma&,coos not appear to be

-inconsiderate or inappropriate.

Mr. Clarence M. Kelly Decemb 15th 1975
Director, F.B.I.
Washington, D.C.

re: Ray(def.) V. Tenn., Cr. indictment no. 16645,
Shelby county, Tennessee. (1968)

Dear Sir:

In reference to the above titled suit, I (the defendant) have been with
the assistance of counsel pursuing this matter through the courts (rather than
the press & committees) for the past six (6) years attempting to have the plea
voided and thereafter receive a jury trial.

However, as of late several press releases have been received here with
substantial misgivings, one with reference to your office cited below:

In the December 11th 1975 edition of the Nashville Tennessean newspaperit was reported that in responce to a question from United States Senator Barry
Goldwater, before a Senate committee on 12/10/75, you implied that "depending
on the Justice Department decision whether to reopen the above suit, certain
evidence, eg., FBI tapes & other material pertaining to the Dr. Martin Luther
King jr. investagation, would be destroyed", or words to that effect.

Because of the aforementioned implied action by your office, and since
unlike the former Director the defendant has not as yet been planted and thus
can and still does intend to defend himself before the courts, I would respect-
fully request (or what ever phrase is legally necessary) that no evidence or
potential evidence be destroyed by the FBI or it's parent Justice Department
until the courts, rather than the J.D., have made a final determination on the
merits of the Habeas Corpus appeal now pending before the United States Sixth
circuit court of appeals. See, Ray V. Rose, case no. 73-1543.

shif Further, their should be a final determination in the cr. appeal beforeis
the windup of 1976; however, thereafter, apparently under Tennessee case law
a defendant can, after the Sup. Ct. denies certiorari if it does herein, file
a civil action as a collateral to the cr. action but any legal action with re-
ference to criminal or civil can be concluded within a relatively short period
in the evidentiary chase of the proceedings and thus the hersiA legal request
that the Government not destroy any evidence in the matter does not appear to be

inconsiderate or inappropriate.
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~w The defendant is also,not.convinced, contrary to press speculation,
that the material-in qWtion is -in sum salacious inoturo as it is incon
ceiveable the Bureau would conduct a protracted investagation looking exclus
12 ely for indecorous matter-- and the defendant w,ould expect no evidence be
destroyed relieing on such an explanation.

In a related matter, during the Watergate hearings & trialstheir was
considerable vexation in the communications industry and their political go
betweens because of speculation in the same industry that the \Yhite House tapes
and other potential evidence might be destroyed or altered thus an "obstruction
of.justice".
I.ndon't expect the same vexation in the instant matter but I believe the courts
did subsequently rule said Thife House tapes were legitimate evidence and under
the same rationale the material your office has implied it would destroy would
appear to be "litigimate evidence".
Further., Title 28 section 534 of the U.S. code might preclude the destroying
of evidence; also, see attached clipping wherein the U.S. court of appeals for
the District of Colubbia ruled that "full sanctions" would in the future be in
voked it the -Bureau destroyed evidence which could provide information or leads
for cr. defendants.

In summary, I believe the defendant, concurrently with the courts, has
a substantial legal standing in this matter having been sentenced to an extended
prison term in 1969 under the indictment and until just recently confined under
primitive (solitary confinement) conditions and for the Government's agents to
be burning potential evidence on the eve of a -possible supreme court ruling,
or ratifying a lower court :ruling, reversing the defendant's conviction because
of Fraud would appear to be Actionable.

Concluding, maybe it's custom that some type restraining order be filed
with the courts to enforcd the aforementioned request but where the petitioner,
as defendant is, indigent the courts customarily put a liberal interpretation
on matters of the instant quality.

( a copy of the foregoing letter will be posted to the A.G. for Shelby county,
Tennessee, as Tennessee apparently still has jurisdiction in the indictment
and interest in the subject matter.

Sincerely: defendant, James e. Ray #65477cc: Barry Goldwater, U.S. Senator Station-A
cc: Hugh Stanton jr., Esq. A.G. Shelby ct.Tn. State prison
cc: defendant's counsel NZashville,Tn.37203.

D.2 JI'.

The defendant is also not convinced, contrary to press speculation,
that the material in or stion is in sum salacious in aturo as it is incon-
ceiveable the Bureau would conduct a protracted investagation looking exclus-
ively for indecorous matter-- and the defendant would expect no evidence be

destroyed relieing on such an explanation.

In a related matter, during the Watergate hearings & trials their was

considerable vexation in the communications industry and their political go-
betweens because of speculation in the same industry that the White House tapes
and other potential evidence might be destroyed or altered thus an "obstruction
of. justice".
don't expect the sage vexation in the instant matter but I believe the courts

did subsequently rule said White House tapes were legitimate evidence and under
the same rationale the material your office has implied it would destroy would
appear to be "letiginate evidence".
Further, Title 28 section 534 of the U.S. code might preclude the destroying
of evidence; also, see attached clipping wherein the U.S. court of appeals for
the District of Colubbia ruled that "full sanctions" would in the future be in-
voked if the Bureau destroyed evidence which could provide information or leads
for cr. defendants.

In summary, I believe the defendant, concurrently with the courts, has
a substantial legal standing in this matter having been sentenced to an extended
prison term in 1969 under the indictment and until just recently confined under
primitive (solitary confinement) conditions and for the Government's agents to
be burning potential evidence on the eve of a possible supreme court ruling,
or ratifying a lower court truling, reversing the defendant's conviction because
of Fraud would appear to be Actionable.

Concluding, maybe it's custom that some type restraining order be filed
with the courts to enforce the aforementioned request but where the petitioners,
as defendant is, indigent the courts customarily put a liberal interpretation
on matters of the instant quality.
( a copy of the foregoing letter will be posted to the A.G. for Shelby county,

Tennessee, as Tennessee apparently still has jurisdiction in the indictment
and interest in the subject matter.

Sincerely: defendant, James e. Ray #65477CC: Barry Goldwater, U.S. Senator Station-A
CC: Hugh Stanton jr., Esq. A.G. Shelby ct.Tn. State prison
CC: defendant's counsel Nashville, Tn. 37203.

0.2 J.Ray
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MURKIN
CIVIL RIGHTS
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12/19/75 Tampa
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1
NOTE: Into previously furnished by Mr. Wehunt was forwarded
to Civil Rights Division in LUM on 7/5/74.
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1
NOTE: Info previously furnished by Mr. Wehunt was forwarded
to Civil Rights Division in LHM on 7/5/74.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



12/19/75

AIRTEL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, TAMPA (157-3231)(C)

MURKIN

ReTPtel 12/12/75 and Buaittel 12/15/75.

Enclosed herewith for the Bureau are four copies of
an LHH setting forth information that was contained in reTPtel.

ROBERT THOMAS WEHUNT upon contacting the Tampa Office
on 12/17/75 was advised that a copy of the results of his
interview by Tampa FBI Agent was forwarded to the Civil Rights
Division of the U. S. Department of Justice in 1974 and no
additional dissemination was made by the FBI. Mr. WEHUNT
advised that any additional information that he receives
concerning this matter will be brought to the attention of the
Tampa Office.

A review of Tampa files f£is to indicate that any
further dissemination was made by the Tampa Division of Tampa
airtel and LHM 7/2/74.

Z)- Bureau (Enc.4)
1 - Tampa
JEHtbg
(3)
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

* ' eFEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Tampa, Florida

InRepy. PeaseRefr December 19, 1975
File No.

JAMES 'EARL RAY;
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM

Reference is made to Tampa memorandum dated n
July 2, 1974.

On December 12, 1975, Robert Thomas Wehunt, Jr.,
3109 Hartnett Avenue, Tampa, Florida, telephonically con
tacted the Tampa Office of the FBI and advised that on

December 12, 1975, Angel Castillo, a reporter for the
"St. Petersburg Times, a daily newspaper published in St.
Petersburg, Florida, had contacted Wehunt and had requested
that Wehunt telephone collect to John Crewdson, a reporter
for the "New York Times," a daily newspaper published in

New York, New York. Mr. Wehunt advised that Castillo

indicated that Crewdson should be contacted by telephone
number 202-293-3100.

Wehunt advised that he subsequently contacted
John Crewdson at the above-listed telephone number at which

time Crewdson indicated that he desired to come to Tampa,
Florida, to interview Wehunt concerning information that
Wehunt had previously furnished to the FBI concerning three

signed statements that Wehunt's father had obtained from
convicts in the Fulton County Jail, Atlanta, Georgia,
indicating that these convicts had been approached by very
influential businessmen to kill Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr.

for $100,000. Wehunt stated that from his conversation with

John Crewdson it was obvious to him that Crewdson had
obtained the results of the interview of Wehunt by an FBI

Agent of the Tampa Office which interview took place on

July 1, 1974. Wehunt advised that he did not give a definite
answer to.Crewdson but indicated that he would recontact
Crewdson at which time he would furnish a definite answer.

This document contains neither recommendations nor
conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and
is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be

distributed outside your agency.

*r

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Tampa, Florida
In Reply, Please Refer to December 19, 1975
FileNo.

JAMES EARL RAY;
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM

Reference is made to Tampa memorandum dated
July 2, 1974.

On December 12, 1975, Robert Thomas Wehunt, Jr.,
3109 Hartnett Avenue, Tampa, Florida, telephonically con-
tacted the Tampa Office of the FBI and advised that on
December 12, 1975, Angel Castillo, a reporter for the
"St. Petersburg Times, a daily newspaper published in St.
Petersburg, Florida, had contacted Wehunt and had requested
that Wehunt telephone collect to John Crewdson, a reporter
for the "New York Times, a daily newspaper published in
New York, New York. Mr. Wehunt advised that Castillo
indicated that Crewdson should be contacted by telephone
number 202-293-3100.

Wehunt advised that he subsequently contacted
John Crewdson at the above-listed telephone number at which
time Crewdson indicated that he desired to come to Tampa,
Florida, to interview Wehunt concerning information that
Wehunt had previously furnished to the FBI concerning three
signed statements that Wehunt's father had obtained from
convicts in the Fulton County Jail, Atlanta, Georgia,
indicating that these convicts had been approached by very
influential businessmen to kill Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr.
for $100,000. Wehunt stated that from his conversation with
John Crewdson it was obvious to him that Crewdson had
obtained the results of the interview of Wehunt by an FBI

Agent of the Tampa Office which interview took place on

July 1, 1974. Wehunt advised that he did not give a definite
answer to Crewdson but indicated that he would recontact
Crewdson at which time he would furnish a definite answer.

This document contains neither recommendations nor
conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and
is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to be
distributed outside your agency.
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JAMES EARL RAY;
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM

Wehunt advised that he desired to bring this
to the attention of the FBI and he indicated that he planned
to contact Angel Castillo and have Castillo contact

* Crewdson to notify Crewdsott that Wehunt did not desire to
be interviewed ;inasmuch as Crewdson apparently had all of
the information that Wehunt had previously furnished to the
FBI. In addition, Wehunt advised that he was going to
notify Castillo that he is fearful' of his life if if becomes
public knowledge that he furnished information to the FBI
to the effect that very influential businessmen had plotted
to kill Dr. King. R="- °

On' December 17, 1975, Wehunt telephonically
contacted the Tampa Office and advised that upon instructions
from his attorney he had contacted John Crewdson telephonically
and had advised Crewdson that he did -not desire to be
interviewed by Crewdson.

+tt
3 s;.,

JAMES EARL RAY;
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. - VICTIM

Wehunt advised that he desired to bring thisto the attention of the FBI and he indicated that he plannedto contact Angel Castillo and have Castillo contact
Crewdson to notify Crewdson that Wehunt did not desire to
be interviewed inasmuch as Crewdson apparently had all of
the information that Wehunt had previously furnished to the
FBI. In addition, Wehunt advised that he was going to
notify Castillo that he is fearful of his life if it becomes
public knowledge that he furnished information to the FBIto the effect that very influential businessmen had plottedto kill Dr. King.

On December 17, 1975, Wehunt telephonicallycontacted the Tampa Office and advised that upon instructions
from his attorney he had contacted John Crewdson telephonicallyand had advised Crewdson that he did not desire to be
interviewed by Crewdson.

2:
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The responses requested to the inquiries by

the New York Times are in many instances detailed

questions :requiring considerable research to insure

accuracy of detail in order to avoid criticism at

a later date for lack of specificity. Several questions

require that we support or defend opinions by our

Laboratory experts concerning ballastics and/or finger

print examinations.

Other questions concern the results of

investigations conducted by'New Scotland Yard and by

RCMP, both of whom respectfully requested at the time

that this Bureau not reveal the scope of their investi

gations on our behalf.

Many of the questions are the same hackneyed

questions that antagonists have echoed since the killing

of Dr. sting= the two car theory; cigarette ashes A:n the

Mustang; the children's clothing found in the car; the

mysterious "R$il'. These questions have all been

answered previously and are available as public source,

material.

Responses to many of these questions, is further

compounded by the fact that the Department has asked

that .anyPOIA requests for material contained in this file

be first cleared through the Department, because of

The responses requested to the inquiries by

the New York Times are in many instances detailed

questions requiring considerable research to insure

accuracy of detail in order to avoid criticism at
a later date for lack of specificity. Several questions

require that we support or defend opinions by our

Laboratory experts concerning ballastics and/or finger-
print examinations.

Other questions concern the results of

investigations conducted by New Scotland Yard and by

RCMP, both of whom respectfully requested at the time

that this Bureau not reveal the scope of their investi-
gations on our behalf.

Many of the questions are the same hackneyed

questions that antagonists have echoed since the killing
of Dr. King; the two car theory; cigarette ashes in the

Mustang; the children's clothing found in the car; the

mysterious "Raul". These questions have all been

answered previously and are available as public source

material.

Responses to many of these questions, is further

compounded by the fact that the Department has asked

that any FOIA requests for material contained in this file
be first cleared through the Department, because of

sent to Galligher
12/17/75
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May's appeal in the 6th Circuit. The Department has taken

the position that no release of information should be

made by the Department or by this Bureau which could be

construed at a later time as being prejudicial to any

new trial for Ray.

Many responses to these questions, either

official or unofficial, should be weighed with the

realisation that the Department is currently reviewing,

on a priority basis, all material in Bureau files re

lating to -MartinLuther Xing and to his assassination.

2

Ray's appeal in the 6th Circuit. The Department has taken
the position that no release of information should be

made by the Department or by this Bureau which could be

construed at a later time as being prejudicial to any
new trial for Ray.

Many responses to these questions, either
official or unofficial, should be weighed with the
realization that the Department is currently reviewing,
on a priority basis, all material in Bureau files re-
lating to Martin Luther King and to his assassination.
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LEbe 1elu ork Cimes
WASHINGTON BUfREAV

1920L STREET N W.
WASHI9GTON.0 C. 20036

(202) 2933100

December 1)+

Homer,

Wolve managed to boil down the results of our invest
igation -to these questions. If we can get them answered satisfactorily,
I think ve'll be able -to conclude that Ray -was the assassin and that he
acted alone.

Needless to say, we've found not a shred of evidence
that the -Bureauwas involved in the murder, or that it spared any effort
-in tracking Ray down. The only points that ara still troublesome, as I
think the questions reflect, are whether -FBI, in Its eagerness to catch
Ray, overlooked'"l0ads that might have indicated a conspiracy; and whethex
:Ray was indaod a lone assassin. If we can resolve both -those -thing I
think we'll be able to put an and to speculation to the contrary.

Let me know what the prospects are.

Bast regards,

Crewdson

TheNew York Times
WASHINGTON BUREAU

1920 L STREET. NW.
WASHINGTON, D C. 20036

(202) 293-3100

December 14

Homer,

We've managed to boil down the results of our invest-
igation to these questions. If we can got them answered satisfactorily,I think we'll be ablo to conclude that Ray was the assassin and that he
actcd alono.

Needless to say, we've found not a shred of evidence
that the Burcau was involved in the murder, or that it spared any offort
in tracking Ray down. The only points that are still troublesome, as I
think the questions reflect, are whother FBI, in its eagerness to catch
Ray, overlooked loads that might have indicated a conspiracy; and whether
Ray was indood a lone assassin. If WC can resolve both those thing I
think wo'll be ablo to put an end to speculation to the contrary.

Let mo know what the prospects arc.

Best regards,

John
Crewdson
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1. FBI roportedly.has concluded -that an individua3
who was a high-school student at the time of King's murder was respor
sible for initiating the bogus :radio (citizens' band) broadcast about
H pursuing a fleeing white Mustang. Is this so, and can we have name
of individual. Has he ever confessed?

2. Whon the issouri prison authorities :put out awanted flyor on -Ray following his escape from Jefferson City in 1967,did -the flyer have someone elso's -prints on it, as has -be alleged?

3. According to Gallagher, some 70 latent finger
and palm prints wero found in Ray's room in the Memphis mad board
inghouse from which King was shot, and others on the bundle he
dropped outside while flocing. Of those prints, three worem said -to
have boen matchable. But FBI reportedly did not begin search through
file prints of 53,000 male fugitives until April 1§, two weeks after
King -was killed, when buro found latent thumbprint on map in Ray's
room in Atlanta. Is this true, and if so--why was no search begunwith -the throe latonts following King's death?

4. As part of his alibi, Ray said that "Raoul"
arrived at the rooming house shortly before King was murdered and
instructed him, -Ray, to go downstairs and-wait for him over a bocor
at Jim's grill. .Ray says he did this. Question: Did -FBI interview
Jowors (the owner) or any patrons there at the time as to whether
a man resembling Ray had ontared the bar during the appointed time?
If so, did anyone identify him?

5. Part of-Ray's story is that ho had boon instructed-by "Raoul" to rant a room over a bar on Main Street in
-M EMemphis called "Jim's Grill." Ray says he was unfamiliar with
Memphis and -first inadvertantly walked -into a bar farther down
the streot called "Jim's Place." Ho says ho asked there about renting
a room upstairs and was told -there were no rooms, and -that he probably was looking for "Jim's Grill," to which he was directed. We
have a -report -that FBI intervioewd manager and patrons at "JimaS
Place," who confirmed that a confused man resembling Ray did stopin there. This is of key importance, for if true it contributes to
Ray's allegations that he was acting under orders from someone elseand did not simply scout the territory around the Lorraine Motel,. where King was staying, to find the best vantage point for a m snipe

6. Has FBI ever established just how Ray, a strang
to Memphis who was -there less than 21+ hours, learned that King was
staying in Room 306 at Lorraine motel? (Woe have checked Momphis paper
for April 41 1968, and reports that -they carried a picture or story

-'to that effect that Ray might have soon are untrue. There were nosuch pictures or mt~mm stories until after King was shot).

7. The white "Mustang Ray -purportedly bought from
Paisley had an automatic transmission, as did the Mustang found
abandoned by Atlanta PD on April 12. But service station attendants
who worked on car, traced by bureau through sticker on door reportedl;

'.said they repaired the car's clutch. Did they say that, and if so
does that raise .prospect of a second white Mustang?

1. FBI reportedly has concluded that an individual
who was a high-school student at the time of King's murder was responsible for initiating the bogus radio (citizens' band) broadcast about
H pursuing a flooing white Mustang. Is this so, and can WC have nameof individual. Has he ever confessed?

2. Whon the Missouri prison authorities put out a
wanted flyor on Ray following his escape from Jefferson City in 1967,did the flyer have soncone elsc's prints on it, as has been alleged?

3. According to Gallagher, some 70 latent fingerand palm prints were found in Ray's room in the Memphis board-
inghouse from which King was shot, and others on the bundle he
dropped outside while flooing. Of those prints, three worch said to
have boon matchable. But FBI reportedly did not begin search throughfile prints of 53,000 malo fugitives until April 18, two weeks after
King was killed, whon buro found latent thumbprint on map in Ray's
room in Atlanta. Is this truc, and if so--why was no search begunwith the three latents following King's death?

You As part of his alibi, Ray said that "Raoul"arrived at the rooming house shortly before King was murdered andinstructed him, Ray, to go downstairs and wait for him over a beerat Jim's grill. Ray says he did this. Question: Did FBI interview
Jowers (the owner) or any patrons there at the time as to whether
a man resembling Ray had entered the bar during the appointed time?If so, did anyone identify him?

5. Part of Ray's story is that he had been in-structed by "Raoul" to ront a room over a bar on Main Street in
MMM Memphis called "Jim's Grill." Ray says he was unfamiliar with
Memphis and first inadvertantly walked into a bar farthor downthe street called "Jim's Placo.' Ho says he asked there about rontinga room upstairs and was told there were no rooms, and that he pro-bably was looking for "Jim's Grill, to which he was directed. Wo
have a report that FBI interviewed manager and patrons at "Jin's
Place, who confirmed that a confused man resembling Ray did stopin thore. This is of key importance, for if true it contributes to
Ray's allegations that he was acting under orders from someone else
and did not simply scout the territory around the Lorraine Motol,where King was staying, to find the best vantage point for a snipe

6. Has FBI ever established just how Ray, a strangto Memphis who was there less than 24 hours, learned that King was
staying in Room 305 at Lorraine motel? (Wo have checked Memphis paporfor April 4, 1968, and reports that they carriod a picture or storyto that effect that Ray might have seen are untruo. There wore no
such pictures or minum storics until after King was shot).

7. The white Mustang Ray purportedly bought from
Paisley had an automatic transmission, as did the Mustang found
abandoned by Atlanta PD on April 12. But service station attendants
who worked on car, traced by burcau through sticker on door reportedlysaid they repaired the car's clutch. Did they say that, and if so
doos that raise prospect of a second white Mustang?
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8.*a undorstand that Atlanta* found a nubbo of
Viceroy cigarette butts in ashtray of abandoned Mustang, and that there
is a rcport to that effect in department files. Wore there butts in the
ashtray and -were they :recovered by FBI lab? (Importance here is that
Ray, as far as anyone -knows, -was a .non-smoker).

9. The undershorts found in the bundle dropped by
Ray outside -the rooming house during his escape -wre said -to be far
too small to fit him personally. Did they, like his other clothes, con
tain the mark assigned to him by.. the :0mao Service Laundry in Los Angeles?

10. The real Ramon George Snayd, a Toronto policeman,
a told RC that he got a pretext call from Ray on May 1, 1968, in which
Ray purported to be a Canadian Government official chocking to see
whether Sneyd possessed a Canadian passport. Snoyd was the alias used
by Ray when he was captured, and a Canadian -passport with that name
was -issued to -Ray on April 24, 1968, a week before he made the pretext
call. Is Sneyd's recollection correct?

11. Early in 1974, Robert Wohunt, a sorgeant stationed
at HacDill AFB, Tampa, told TF -that his father, who in 1968 had been
in charge of the Fulton County (Atlanta), Georgia jail,- had obtained
signed statements from three inmates -there to -the effect -that, six
months -before King's death, they had -been offered money by an anonymous
group of men to arrange King's mu murder. Sgt. Wehunt told FBI that
his father had since died but had-previously placed the statements
in a safaty deposit box In an unnamed Atlanta bank. Did-FBI verify
Wohunt's story or attorapt to -find doposit box -in question?

12. FBI's official conclusion aegarding slug -recovered
from King' s body is that itine was fired from -type of rifl identical
to one that lay purchased, but that it could not be positively ident
ified as having come from that particular rifle. Some individuals who
have examined the slug say, however, that enough lands and grooves
remain at the base of the slug to permit meaningful comparison -with
test bullets fired from .recovered rifle. In opinion of,FBI, do sufficient
characteristics remain on recovered slug to permit microscopic compar
ison with test -bullets? Did FBI ever tast-fire recovered rifle, and
was such a comparison over mado? What did it show? In addition, wras
spectrographic or -neutron-activationanalysis ever performed in an
effort to match slug -recovered from King's body with live rounds found
in bundle dropped by Ray? If so, what was FBI's conclusion?

13. Gallagher told us that following King's death
FBI reexamined unsolved domestic bank robberies in effort to link him
with one or more jobs, as a way of explaining how he financed his
travels betwecn -the time of his escape and -the assassination. W1 are
told there is strong evidence linking Ray with a bank robbery in
Collinsville, Ill., that took place during this -period. Is that correct,
and can you tall,us what the evidence amounts to? If not, can you -tell
us -vhother there were any such robberies in Collinsvillc betwen April
23, 1967'and April 4, 1968, and how much money was taken?

8. C undorstand that Atlanta found a numbo of
Viccroy cigarette butts in ashtray of abandoned Mustang, and that there
is a report to that effect in department files. Were there butts in the
ashtray and were they recovered by FBI lab? (Importance here is that
Ray, as far as anyone knows, was a non-smoker).

9. The undershorts found in the bundlo dropped by
Ray outside the rooming house during his escape were said to bo far
too small to fit him personally. Did they, like his other clothes, con-
tain the mark assigned to him by the Home Service Laundry in Los Angeles?

10. The roal Ramon George Snoyd, a Toronto policeman,
II told RCMP that he got a pretext call from Ray on May 1, 1968, in which
Ray purported to be a Canadian Government official checking to S00
whether Sneyd possessed a Canadian passport. Sneyd was the alias used
by Ray when he was captured, and a Canadian passport with that name
was issued to Ray on April 24, 1968, a week before he made the protext
call. Is Snoyd's recollection correct?

11. Early in 1974, Robert Wehunt, a sorgeant stationed
at MacDill AFB, Tampa, told TFO that his father, who in 1968 had been
in charge of the Fulton County (Atlanta), Georgia jail, had obtained
signed statements from three inmates there to the effect that, six
months before King's death, they had been offered money by an anonymous
group of men to arrange King's mad murder. Sgt. Wohunt told FBI that
his father had since died but had previously placed the statements
in a safety deposit box in an unnamed Atlanta bank. Did FBI verify
Wehunt's story or attempt to find deposit box in question?

12. FBI's official conclusion regarding slug recovered
from King's body is that it was fired from type of rifle identical
to one that Ray purchased, but that it could not be positively ident-
ified as having come from that particular rifle. Some individuals who
have examined the slug say, however, that enough lands and grooves
remain at the base of the slug to permit meaningful comparison with
test bullets fired from recovered riflo. In opinion of FBI, do sufficient
characteristics remain on recovered slug to permit microscopic compar-
ison with test bullets? Did FBI ever test-fire recovered rifle, and
was such a comparison ever made? What did it show? In addition, was
spectrographic or noutron-activation analysis ever performed in an
effort to match slug recovered from King's body with live rounds found
in bundlo dropped by Ray? If so, what was FBI's conclusion?

13. Gallagher told us that following King's death
FBI reexamined unsolved domestic bank robberies in effort to link him
with one or more jobs, as a way of explaining how he financed his
travels between the time of his escape and the assassination. We are
told there is strong evidence linking Ray with a bank robbery in
Collinsville, Ill., that took place during this period. Is that correct,
and can you toll us what the evidence amounts to? If not, can you toll
us whether there were any such robberics in Collinsvillc between April
23, 1967 "and April 4, 1968, and how much money was taken?
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,+14.1 April 22, 1968, three d& after Kings suspected
assassin had been idcaKificd as Jamos earl .flay, 1A0 N-ew York Times inter
viewed an inmate at the Mfissouri State Penitentiary, Jefforson City,
MO., who was identified by prison officials as Ray's best friend. The
man was shorn the bartenders' school picture of "3ric Galt" and said
it was not the man whom he knew to be Ray. Did this inmate, or any
other inmates there evor subsequently idcntify that or any other picture
as the man they knew as James Earl Ray?

15. It is alleged -that_Ray robbed the -Fulham-Trust
and Savings Bank in London on June 4, 1968, four days before his
capturo at Hcathrow Airport. Some accounts assert that a latent thumb
print matching that of Ray was found on the holdup note used in the
robbcry. Other accounts say a print was found on a bag of some sort
loft at the scene. Was such a print found, and -what was it on?

16. According to New Scotland Yard, when Ray was
arrested at Heathrow he Tas in transit from -Lisbon to Brussels and
simply stopping over in London. They say h2 arrived at the airport
under immigration control with a group of passengers which had just
deplaned from a Lisbon-to-London flight. We understand, however, that
FBI maintains that Ray had been in London for some days -previously
at a series of hotels. Since this discrepancy bears on whether or
not [fRay could have -robbed the Fulham bank on Juno 4, can you resolve
it? 1f not, what is basis for FBI's assertion that Ray was -leaving
London after a lengthy stay when he was arrested by Yard?

17. 1 Can you verify reports that Ray attained
the lvol of marksman while serving with U.S. Arzmy in Germany?

18. Ray has maintained that part of the money he
used to finance his activities was obtained by holding up a Xontroal
brothel for about $1,700 in June or July of 1967. Is there any evidence
that he obtained such a sum of money from a brothel or anyplace clso
in Montreal during -that period?

19. Frank Holloman, the Public Safety Director in
Memphis at the time King.was killed, is a former FBI agent who was
assigned for eight years to Mr. Hoover's offico. Is there any evidcnce
that Mdr. Rolloman had reason to learn while working for -the Director
of the Sullivan letter to King or that -tape -recordings had been sent
to -King and his wife?

20. Ray has claimed that he spent much of the
period betwcon his escape from Jefferson City and -the King murder
engaged in a number of smuggling activities--bring heroin across the
EMMMKCanadian border, for example, and trafficking in marijuana between
the United States and Helxico. If true, this would oxplain in larg
part whOre he obtained his funds. Is there any independent evidence
that Ray was involved in smuggling activities of any kind during this
-time?

21. Shortly after King was killed, a man named Clifford
Andres sent word to Hugh Stanton Jr., then the Memphis public defendor
and now Tennessee Attorney General, that ho would name King's real
killer (not Ray) in return for completo immunity. No -immunity was ever
granted. Was Andrews' assertion over brought to FBI's attention. If so,
did MI investigato and ghat conclusion did it reach?

14. April 22, 1968, three d after King's suspected
assassin had been identified as James Earl Ray, the New York Times inter-
viewed an inmate at the Missouri State Penitentiary, Jafforson City,
Mo., who was identified by prison officials as Ray's best friend. The
man was shown the bartenders' school picture of "Eric Galt" and saidit was not the man whom he know to be Ray. Did this inmate, or any
other inmates there ever subsequently identify that or any other picture
as the man they knew as James Earl Ray?

15. It is alleged that Ray robbed the Fulham Trust
and Savings Bank in London on June 4, 1968, four days before his
capture at Heathrow Airport. Some accounts assert that a latent thumb-
print matching that of Ray was found on the holdup note used in the
robbery. Other accounts say a print was found on a bag of some sortloft at the scene. Was such a print found, and what was it on?

16. According to New Scotland Yard, when Ray was
arrested at Heathrow he was in transit from Lisbon to Brussels and
simply stopping over in London. They say he arrived at the airport
under immigration control with a group of passengers which had just
deplaned from a Lisbon-to-London flight. We understand, however, that
FBI maintains that Ray had been in London for SOME days previously
at a series of hotels. Since this discrepancy bears on whether or
not Ray could have robbed the Fulham bank on June 4, can you resolvo
it? If not, what is basis for FBI's assertion that Ray was leaving
London after a lengthy stay when he was arrested by Yard?

17. X Can you verify reports that Ray attained
the level of marksman while serving with U.S. Aray in Germany?

18. Ray has maintained that part of the money he
used to finance his activities was obtained by holding up a Montreal
brothel for about $1,700 in June or July of 1967. Is there any evidence
that he obtained such a sum of money from a brothel or anyplace elso
in Montreal during that period?

19. Frank Holloman, the Public Safety Director in
Memphis at the time King was killed, is a former FBI agent who was
assigned for eight years to Mr. Hoover's office. Is there any evidence
that Mr. Holloman had reason to learn while working for the Director
of the Sullivan letter to King or that tape recordings had been sent
to King and his wife?

20. Ray has claimed that he spent much of the
period between his escape from Jefferson City and the King murder
engaged in a number of smuggling activities--bring horoin across the
WAHHMCanadian border, for example, and trafficking in marijuana between
the United States and Mexico. If true, this would explain in largo
part where he obtained his funds. Is there any independent evidence
that Ray was involved in smuggling activities of any kind during this
time?

21. Shortly after King was killed, a man named Clifford
Andrews sent word to Hugh Stanton Jr., then the Memphis public defender
and now Tennessee Attorncy General, that he would name King's real
killer (not Ray) in return for complete immunity. No immunity was ever
granted. Was Andrews' assertion ever brought to FBI's attention. If so,
did FBI investigate and what conclusion did it reach?
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22. Can FBI shed any light on -how-Ray obtained the idont
itioc of Paul Bridgma nd -Ramon Sneyd which he u d in Canada and also
whr'oe after his arrivWin Toronto on April 8? CnWpublished acco'ut
maintains that le got these -two o names--both of which
belonged to Toronto residents of about the same age--by searchin; through
vital statistics notic s in back-issues of the Toronto Globo & Mail. Is
this correct, and if it is, how could -Ray have found the name Bridgman
in time to use it on April 8, the day of his arrival in Toronto, to
rent a room? Does PBI believe -Ray went directly from bus station to
Toronto Public Library -to sock out an alias even before renting a =room
in which -to 1:cave his belongings?

23. It-has been reported that correspondence between
Ray and J.B. Stonor, one of 'his many lawyers, was opened and photocopied
by Tennessco -prison authorities. Did FBI -receive copies of such corres
pondence?

24. Under an 1869 Supreme Court decision, U.S. v.
Rauscher, an individual rotufned to this country through extradition
can be prosecuted only for those crimes aaman'd specified as grounds
for the extradition. In Ray's case, the only crimes so specified wore
the King murder and the Missouri b prison 'break, both state offenses.
Since once Ray was returncd to Tennessee from England he could not be
prosecuted 'by the United States for any offense, under 'what statute
did FBI claim authority to continue its investigation of Ray's activitics?

25. Does FBI have any reason to believe that Philip
-DiTommaso, a Foreign Servica Officer presontly attached to U.S.I.A. in
Athens, played any role whatever in -the alteration that was performed
on Ray's alias passport during his stopover in Lisbon, when the name
"Snyoa" was changed to "Sneyd?"

26. According to information we have, FBI at one
point in its hunt for King's killer suspected that King might .have
boon murdered by a prominent California dentist 'with whose wife King
allegedly had had an affair. Both duntist and wife were interviewdd
by FBI, which concluded that affair, if true, had played no part in
King's death. We understand FBI 's knowledge of affair in question
was obtained through technical surveillance placed on King by Division
V- about six -wooks before his death. Is this correct, and if so, what
other loads wore provided -to General Investigative Division by Domestic
Intelligence -Division based on technical surveillance ;program?

27. Did FBI laboratory conclude that small indentation
found in bathroom windowsill at.Memphis rooming house 'was or was not
mads by the -recoveredrifle, or were tosts inconclusive? In addition,
wera microscopic paint fragments found on
rifle 'barrel?

28. -Apalmprint allegedly was found by FBI on bath
room wall next to tub from which fRay -is said to have fired fatal shot.
Was such a print found, and did it match Ray's own?

29. John McFerren, a black civil -rights activist who
lives near Memphis, told FBI -following King's death that at about 5 P.M.
on April 4, 1968, an hour before King was killed, he overheard a con
vcrsation at a Memphis produce wholosaler's office in which the impending
mrurdr of King was discussed. Did FBI interview the two individuals
identified by McFarren as having taken part in the conversation, and what
was bureau's conclusion?

22. Can FBI shed any light on how Ray obtained the ident-
itice of Paul Bridgman and Ramon Sncyd which he d in Canada and clsc-
whore after his arrival in Toronto on April 8? On published account
maintains that he got these two MARKET names--both of which
belonged to Toronto residents of about the same age--by searching through
vital statistics notices in back-issues of the Toronto Globo & Mail. Is
this correct, and if it is, how could Ray have found the name Bridgman
in time to use it on April' the day of his arrival in Toronto, to
rent a room? Does FBI believe Ray went directly from bus station to
Toronto Public Library to seek out an alias even before renting a room
in which to leave his belongings?

23. It has been reported that correspondence between
Ray and J.B. Stoner, one of his many lawyers, was opened and photocopied
by Tennessee prison authorities. Did FBI receive copics of such corres-
pondence?

24. Under an 1869 Supreme Court decision, U.S. V.
Rauscher, an individual returned to this country through 0 xtradition
can bo prosecuted only for those crimes specified as grounds
for the extradition. In Ray's case, the only crimes so specified were
the King murder and the Missouri in prison break, both state offenses.
Since once Ray was returned to Tennessee from England he could not be
prosecuted by the United States for any offense, under what statute
did FBI claim authority to continue its investigation of Ray's activities?

25. Does FBI have any reason to believe that Philip
DiTommaso, a Foreign Service Officer presently attached to U.S.I.A. in
Athens, played any role whatever in the alteration that was performed
on Ray's alias passport during his stopover in Lisbon, when the name
"Snyoa" was changed to "Sneyd?"

26. According to information we have, FBI at one
point in its hunt for King's killer suspected that King might have
been murdered by a prominent California dentist with whose wife King
allegedly had had an affair. Both dentist and wife were interviewd
by FBI, which concluded that affair, if true, had played no part in
King's death. We understand FBI 's knowledge of affair in question
was obtained through technical surveillance placed on King by Division
V about six weeks before this death. Is this correct, and if so, what
other loads were provided to General Investigative Division by Domestic
Intelligence Division based on technical survcillance program?

27. Did FBI laboratory conclude that small indentation
found in bathroom windowsill at Memphis rooming house was or was not
made by the recovered rifle, or were tosts inconclusive? In addition,
were microscopic paint fragments found on
rifle barrel?

28. A palmprint allogodly was found by FBI on bath-
room wall next to tub from which Ray is said to have fired fatal shot.
Was such a print found, and did it match Ray's own?

29. John McFerren, a black civil rights activist who
lives near Momphis, told FBI following King's death that at about 5 P.M.
on April 2x, 1968, an hour before King was killed, he overhoard a con-
versation at a Memphis produce wholosaler's office in which the imponding
murder of King was discussed. Did FBI interview the two individuals
identified by McFerren as having taken part in the conversation, and what
was bureau's conclusion?

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



30. .cotaway car used 'by Ray wa° identified by eye
1\itncases within .fou inutes of shooting as a ibo Mustang. Vhy"as
no general order issued to stop all such automobiles -athampting to leave
Memphis?

31. When King first checked into the Lorraino on
April 3, he reportedly took a room in the old, or hotel wing, from
which he would not have presented a target to an assassin. Later, .he
reportedly moved to room 306 in the -now, or motel wing, from which he
presented an exccllent target. Did FBI investigate reasons behind the
change of rooms, and was anything sinister found?

32. By one account, Ray was arrested in London at
2 AM, April 8, Washington -time; by another, at 6 AM Washington time.
Yct, the public announcement of his apprehension was delayed by FBI
until after the Robert Kennedy funeral had begun some hours later.
What were the circumstances behind this delay? We have one report
that the Diroctor himself ordered it, with the intention of detracting
from the publicity surrounding the funeral. Is this correct?

'33. -While living in Los Angelos, -Ray visited two
hypnotists, an Xavier von Koss and a Dr. Mark 0. Frooman. Docs FBI
have any reason to believe =that Sirhan Sirhan tas ovecr assoc
iated with either of these individuals?

34. The SAC-Memphis at time King was killed was
Robert G. Jansen. In 1970, Janson resigned after 23 years' service
rather than accept transfer to-post of SAC-Buffalo. A'source tells
us that this transfer was punative in nature, that Jenson was in some
sort of "trouble" with FBI. Were proposed transfer and Jenson's resig
nation -related in any mannor whatsoever to his handling of Ray invest
igation as individual in charge of originating offico?

30. Gotaway car used by Ray was identified by eyc-
vitacases within four inutes of shooting as a V to Mustang. Mhy*w
no general order issued to stop all such automobiles attompting to leave
Memphis?

31. When King first checked into the Lorraine on
April 3, no reportedly took a room in the old, or hotel wing, from
which he would not have presented a target to an assassin. Later, he
reportedly moved to room 306 in the now, or motol wing, from which he
presented an excellent target. Did FBI investigate reasons behind the
change of rooms, and was anything sinister found?

32. By one account, Ray was arrested in London at
2 AM, April 8, Washington timo; by another, at 6 AM Washington time.
Yet, the public announcement of his apprehension was delayed by FBI
until after the Robert Kennedy funeral had begun some hours later.
What were the circumstances behind this delay? We have one report
that the Director himself ordered it, with the intention of detracting
from the publicity surrounding the funoral. Is this correct?

33. While living in Los Angeles, Ray visited two
hypnotists, an Xavier von Koss and a Dr. Mark O. Freeman. Docs FBI
have any reason to believe that Sirhan Sirhan was over assoc-
iated with either of those individuals?

34. The SAC-Memphis at time King was killed was
Robert G. Jenson. In 1970, Jonson resigned after 23 years' service
rather than accept transfer to post of SAC-Buffalo. A source tells
us that this transfer was punative in nature, that Jensen was in some
sort of "troublo" with FBI. Wore proposed transfer and Jensen's resig-
nation related in any mannor whatsoever to his handling of Ray invest-
igation as individual in charge of originating office?
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x.2/17/75
CIVIL RIMS8 DIVISIONI

ATTJMIUOX: = M. ECIUI

CIVIL RIGHTS

/yacm~ix au LUX
12/12/75 isuba

X JCL \&

NOT: FANKLA HMTO (PRWIETIC) is -FUNIK CAIUZ JIBRTO
who with his brothers was intervimvd Sn April 1968# the
results of which latorviows appear in Now Orleans "eport
4/29/689

12/17/75
CIVIL RIGHTS DIVISION

ATTENTION: MR. HORN

MURKIN
CIVIL RIGHTS

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX an LHM
12/12/75 Birmingham

X F. JCLjjet

1
NOTE: FRANK LA BERTO (PHONETIC) is FRANK CAMILLE LIBERTO
who with his brothers was interviewed in April 1968, the
results of which interviews appear in New Orleans report
4/29/68.
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FD-3fi (Rev 2-14-74) .a
FBII

Date: 12/12/75
I

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

v AIRTEL AIRMAIL
(Precedence) 1

TO: -DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, BIRMINGHAM (44-1740) (C)

MURKIN

Enclosed for the Bureau are the original and
three copies of an LHM containing information received

* from a confidential source of the Birmingham Office re
J ating-to the assassination of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING,
JR.

One copy of this LHM is being disseminated
locally to the U. S. Attorney, Birmingham.

INFORMANTS

Identity of Source File Where Located

BH T-1 is BH 1079-PCI sBH 137-2089

This informant was contacted on /18/74 and he
said he would be willing to assist this Bureau on a confi-,
dential basis concerning violation of Federal and/or local
laws that might come to this attention. It is noted that
he has an extensive criminal record and is known to asso
ciate with much of the criminal element in the Birmingham
area.

(Ii - Bureau (Enc. 4' (RM)
1 - Detroit (.Enc. 1) (info) (RM)
1 - New Orleans (Enc. 1) (info) (RM)
1 - Birmingham
CBS:bkc
(5) /- Cfib DEC 51975

Aroved ,T * Sent Mi er
Special Agent in Charge

FD-36 (Rev. 2-14-74)

FBI

Date: 12/12/75

Transmit the following in
(Type in plaintext or code)

Via AIRTEL AIRMAIL
(Precedence)

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, BIRMINGHAM (44-1740) (c)
MURKIN

Enclosed for the Bureau are the original and
three copies of an LHM containing information received
from a confidential source of the Birmingham Office re-
lating to the assassination of Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING,
JR.

One copy of this LHM is being disseminated
locally to the U. S. Attorney, Birmingham.

INFORMANTS

Identity of Source File Where Located

BH T-1 is BH 1079-PCI BH 137-2089

This informant was contacted on 4/18/74 and he
said he would be willing to assist this Bureau on a confi-
dential basis concerning violation of Federal and/or local
laws that might come to this attention. It is noted that
he has an extensive criminal record and is known to asso-
ciate with much of the criminal element in the Birmingham
area.

ENCLOSURE2 - Bureau (Enc. 4, (RM)
1 - Detroit (Enc. i) (info) (RM)
1 - New Orleans (Enc. 1) (info) (RM)
1 - Birmingham
CBS:bkc
(5) 1-CRD 12 DEC 15 1975Antel to BH NO1-CRU

12/17/25070F JCL:caw
12/17/75 SIX

See file copy.
Klass 9-Approved: Sent M Per

Special Agent in Charge
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BH 44-1740o.
4 a

In August, 1974, it was noted that this soute
had been contacted at least once each 30 days since April,
1974.,and failed to furnish any information of value.
SA MICHAEL R. HARTMAN noted at that time that it appeared
that pourcd had been attempting to gain,.information concerning current FBI investigations -raher than furnishing
information. Due to this fact, the informant'p case wasclosed.

. a This informant's file was reopened recently whenhe was cgqtacted in a routine investigation. He said that
his son was currently under arrest for selling drugs and
in connection with this, source said he would like to help:his son in any way he could by providing information to the

-, Federal Government. Since then, .he has given some reliable
information. This source has a criminal record and has
been characterized by SA RALPH N. BUTLER, who had an, 87
case against source in which he was prosecuted, as a"pathological liar".

EC

I
2I

S C

BH 44-1740.

In August, 1974, it was noted that this sourcehad been contacted at least once each 30 days since April,1974 and failed to furnish any information of value.
SA MICHAEL R. HARTMAN noted at that time that it appearedthat sourcé had been attempting to gain, information con-
cerning current FBI investigations rather than furnishinginformation. Due to this fact, the informant's case wasclosed.

This informant's file was reopened recently whenhe was contacted in a routine investigation. He said thathis son was currently under arrest for selling drugs andin connection with this, source said he would like to helphis son in any way he could by providing information to theFederal Government. Since then, he has given some reliableinformation. This source has a criminal record and hasbeen characterized by SA RALPH N. BUTLER, who had an 87case against source in which he was prosecuted, as a
pathological liar".

2
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a UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

* FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Birmingham, Alabama

r Repy, aeefro December 12, 1975
FIle N. ,44-1740

,ASSASSINATION OF
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

CIVIL RIGHTS

.4

On December 10, 1975, BH T-1, who has furnished
insufficient information to establish his reliability,
advised as follows:

Source furnished information regarding the
assassination of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. -Ie does
not know 'whether this information is reliable or not but
he first heard it several weeks before King was killed.
He got this information from an individual named Dr. Prosch
(phonetic). He said that Prosch showed him a rifle which
Prosch had in -the trunk of his car and told him the gun
was to be used in a "big killing". =Prosch said that the
rifle was obtained from Aeromarine Company, Birmingham.

BH T-1 advised that after the assassination when
Prosch was drinking, Prosch told source that King's assassi
nation-had been set up by King's associates, namely Dr.
Abernathy, and that Prosch's job was to obtain the weapon
to be used in the murder. Prosch told source that James
Earl Ray was only a decoy in the murder. Prosch advised
that the man responsible for lining up -the killer(s) of
King was Frank LaBerto (phonetic), an underworld -figure
in New Orleans, Louisiana and a friend of Prosch. LaBerto
allegedly received $265,oC0.00 -for arranging King's murder
and went to Detroit the day King was killed. -LaBerto runs
a truck stop in New Orleans named The Lake Pontchartrain
Restaurant. Dr. Prosch used to formerly spend a lot of
time at the Gulas Restaurant on Highway 78 East, Birmingham
and that after James Earl Ray's picture was published in
the newspaper, source said that he recognized Ray as an
individual who use to meet Prosch at -the Gulas Restaurant
a couple of weeks before King was murdered.

This document contains neither recommendations nor con
clusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and
is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to
be distributed outside your agency.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Birmingham, Alabama

In Reply, Please Refer to December 12, 1975
File No. 44-1740

ASSASSINATION OF
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

CIVIL RIGHTS

On December 10, 1975, BH T-1, who has furnished
insufficient information to establish his reliability,
advised as follows:

Source furnished information regarding the
assassination of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. He does
not know whether this information is reliable or not but
he first heard it several weeks before King was killed.
He got this information from an individual named Dr. Prosch
(phonetic). He said that Prosch showed him a rifle which
Prosch had in the trunk of his car and told him the gun
was to be used in a "big killing". Prosch said that the
rifle was obtained from Aeromarine Company, Birmingham.

BH T-1 advised that after the assassination when
Prosch was drinking, Prosch told source that King's assassi-
nation had been set up by King's associates, namely Dr.
Abernathy, and that Prosch's job was to obtain the weapon
to be used in the murder. Prosch told source that James
Earl Ray was only a decoy in the murder. Prosch advised
that the man responsible for lining up the killer(s) of
King was Frank LaBerto (phonetic), an underworld figure
in New Orleans, Louisiana and a friend of Prosch. LaBerto
allegedly received $265,000.00 for arranging King's murder
and went to Detroit the day King was killed. LaBerto runs
a truck stop in New Orleans named The Lake Pontchartrain
Restaurant. Dr. Prosch used to formerly spend a lot of
time at the Gulas Restaurant on Highway 78 East, Birmingham
and that after James Earl Ray's picture was published in
the newspaper, source said that he recognized Ray as an
individual who use to meet Prosch at the Gulas Restaurant
a couple of weeks before King was murdered.

This document contains neither recommendations nor con-
clusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and
is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not to
be distributed outside your agency.
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ASSASSINATION OF
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

BH T-1 advised Prosch was a "igun nut" and that
he has been convicted 'byFederal authorities on a firearms
violation.

BH T-1 advised that he has not told anyone about
this before because 'he did not thirik that any law enforce
ment agency would "touch" it.

It is noted that the "Birmingham News" for April 22,
1971 carried an article captioned, "Dr. Prosch indicted on
gun charges".. This article stated that Dr. Gus Joseph Prosch,
Jr. was indicted by a Federal Grand Jury in Birmingham on
three counts,of Federal gun control violations. He 'was
arrested at his home and charged with unregistered weapons
and was released on $10,000.00 bond.

On March 10, 197-1, Gus Joseph Prosch, Jr. was
sentenced in -Federal Court in -Birmingham to five years in
custody of the Attorney General for illegal possession of
unregistered :firearms. He was also sentenced to two <ther
five year terms to run concurrently with the -first count.

2*

ASSASSINATION OF
DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.

BH T-1 advised Prosch was a "gun nut" and that
he has been convicted by Federal authorities on a firearms
violation.

BH T-1 advised that he has not told anyone about
this before because he did not think that any law enforce-
ment agency would "touch" it.

It is noted that the "Birmingham News" for April 22,
1971 carried an article captioned, "Dr. Prosch indicted on
gun charges'If This article stated that Dr. Gus Joseph Prosch,
Jr. was indicted by a Federal Grand Jury in Birmingham on
three counts of Federal gun control violations. He was
arrested at his home and charged with unregistered weapons
and was released on $10,000.00 bond.

On March 10, 1971, Gus Joseph Prosch, Jr. was
sentenced in Federal Court in Birmingham to five years in
custody of the Attorney General for illegal possession of
unregistered firearms. He was also sentenced to two other
five year terms to run concurrently with the first count.

2*
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Mr }o Callahan
Mr. gai*e )̀rlalagher

2 r Cialk li~ic 2/16/75

+7S P`lº"aa ~ Mr, aVAE

L~'This is theca ** inivovinqy tho -murderof Martin
Luter U1 Zr, -A MVhi~ -O~ntsste in 1prilgj 1968:s
boference 4s diae to A previous newandua datod12/12/75, captioned as obwft whichx set out and refuted

Allegrations Made by gUol 1Wisbetrg# against the rsx inreferetnce _to captioned .investigation, based uapon mitorialfuranish*4 hin Vadtr the reedor of informaton hot ,(FQo),.
One of there allotations Involved InfozAtionWaisarv reeeivd in a letter fromc Deputy )Attorney Geaneral

lylar which indicatetd errone~ously that the rsX Zaboratory
did not conduct spectrograpics analyses of the fatal ballet,

on 12/16/754 Departmental, Attorney Volney Zroitn,
101A Section* Departm~ent .of Justice, advised $A Krohn C.
Lawnfl General. Xnn.tiqatives Division, that the Departnzenthad issubd a press release dateed 12/11/75 refuting a
'statement by garold Weisberg that Inf'oration received by,Wisberg pertaining to this investigation was obtained as aTesuslt of at suite (A~ copy of that x~eletase is ,attached.)

Additionally, Mr, 'Drowin stated that informationfurnished to Weisberg in tho Deputy Attorney Ceneral's'letter dated 12/1/75, was incorrect. Brown advised that .eletter is being -preparedE to be fc r raed to Weisbergackmlaging that erroneous Information had been fiaxnisuhadan~d duet they M3X Laboratory did in fact conduct sptctrographioanalyses of the fatal bullat, copies of which analyses have beenfurnishead to weisbecrg under his VOXA 'request. A copy of thislatter to Weisbarg will be forwarded to this Bureau.
stn view of thet fact that t'he.tpartrent is preparinga letter correcting the vinformation previously .furnishedto Wisberq, it does not appear tat a letter from this Paureauto the Deopatmut ,pointing out this. misinformation is warrantedo

ACTIO0Iz None. For inforration.
LAC.
,44-3061
%7CL/pVI) 7

1 - Mr. Callahan
1 - Mr. Adams
1 - Mr. Gallagher

Mr. Gallagher 12/16/75
1 - Mr. O'Connell
1 - Mr. FeelmanJ. S. Peelman 1°-Mr. Lawn

MURKIN

This is the case involving the murder of Martin
Luther King, Jr., in Memphis, Tennessee, in April, 1968.

Reference is made to a previous memorandum dated
12/12/75, captioned as above, which set out and refuted
allegations made by Harold Weisbarg, against the FBI in
reference to captioned investigation, based upon material
furnished him under the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA)

One of those allegations involved information
Weisberg received in a letter from Deputy Attorney General
Tyler which indicated erroneously that the FBI Laboratorydid not conduct spectrographic analyses of the fatal bullet.

On 12/16/75, Departmental Attorney Volney Brown,
FOIA Section, Department of Justice, advised SA John C.
Lawn, General Investigative Division, that the Departmenthad issued a press release dated 12/11/75 refuting a
statement by Harold Weisberg that information received by
Weisberg pertaining to this investigation was obtained as aresult of a suit. (A copy of that release is attached.)

Additionally, Mr. Brown stated that information
furnished to Weisberg in the Deputy Attorney Ceneral'sletter dated 12/1/75, was incorrect. Brown advised that aletter is being prepared to be forwarded to Weisberg
acknowledging that erroneous information had been furnished
and that the FBI Laboratory did in fact conduct spectrographic
analyses of the fatal bullet, copies of which analyses have been
furnished to Weisberg under his FOIA request. A copy of thisletter to Weisberg will be forwarded to this Bureau.

In view of the fact that the Department is preparinga letter correcting the misinformation previously furnishedto Weisberg, it does not appear that a letter from this Bureauto the Department pointing out this misinformation is warranted.
ACTION: None. For information.
Enc.
44-38861

JCL/pwl ) 7 (
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UP-134
RE

ADD 1 KING INVESTIGATION WASHINGTON (UP-050)
A JUSTICE DEPARTMENT SPOKESMAN SAID WEISBERG WAS WRONG IN THINKING

HE GOT THE MATERIAL AS A RESULT OF HIS SUIT. HE SAID DEPUTY ATFORNEY
GENERAL HAROLD R. TYLER JR. MADE THE DECISION THREE DAYS BEFORE NE
HEARD ABOUT THE SUIT.

WEISBERG FILED THE SUIT ON NOV. 28 BUT THE U.S. ATTORNEY DID NOT
GET A NOTICE OF THE SUIT UNTIL DEC. 1 AND TUE JUSTICE DEPARTMENT
CRIMINAL DIVISION, ON DEC. 2, THE SPOKESMAN SAID. HE SAID TYLER WAS
NOT TOLD UNTIL DEC. 3.

UPI 12-11 05:52 PES

WASHINGTON CAPITAL NEWS SERVICE
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NO 167-10673CHA:pd

?1.~d oth LATCH and FRAN LIMETO were interviewed by
Hembison /l3/6, wherein both eaphaticA lly denied any

3cnowledge -of the identify of the individual responsible for
XING'a -death. bI~ey both failed to identify photograph of
JAMES LUL -PY Both denied receiving any telpbmie mall on

There is no -Poaohartwrin RestaursAt in-New Orleas.
New Orleans telephone and city directories, Xew Orleans PD
arrest reoords, and ooasptterwized drivers' licenses for the State
of LZouLia"=operted by the 'Louisiana State Police, alU failed
to roflot the name FRAXK LIZEMT.

Hero Orleants is not undertaking Deny further
investigation In this -matter, VAAC.

NO 157-10673
CHA:pd

Both LATCH and FRANK LIBERTO were interviewed by
Memphis on 4/19/68, wherein both emphatically denied any
knowledge of the identify of the individual responsible for
KING's death. They both failed to identify photograph of
JAMES EARL RAY. Both denied receiving any telephone call on
4/4/68.

There is no Pontchartrain Restaurant in New Orleans.
New Orleans telephone and city directories, New Orleans PD
arrest records, and computerized drivers' licenses for the State
of Louisiana operated by the Louisiana State Police, all failed
to reflect the name FRANK LIBERTO.

New Orleans is not undertaking any further
investigation in this matter, UACB.

2*
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12/16/75

AIRTEL AIRMAIL

TO: DIRECTOR, FI (44-3881)

FROM; SAC, NEV ORLEANS (157-0$7) (MUC)

MURXIN

Rs Birmingham airt*1 to the Baseau, 12/12/75.

For information of Memphis, refereneed airtel and
Wut furnished latfrnation from a simingham source, with whom
insuffiient aformation has been easived to establish
reliability, that indicated that MARTIN LUTHER XING's
assassination was "lined tap* by FRANK LABERTO (phonetic),
an underworld fiure in New Orlesas.

FRANK LASERTO's conectin in this matter was
prviously explored. Memphis airtel to New Orleans, 4/20/66,
enclosed information received on 4/8/68, from JOHN *C YEREN,
a Negro male, residing at Rote 4, om -133A, Somerville,
Tennessee. On 4/41/, NC rERREN picked up supplies for his
grocery store at LLSL Produce Company, 814 Scott St., Nmphis,.
Tennessee. While there, C EREN overheard a white male on
the telephone say, *K11 the S03 on the balcony and get the
job done. You will get yow *5,000.* That person later said
on the phone, *Don't *ome bee. o to New Orleans and get your
money. You know my brother."

LLSL Produce Company was found to be operated by JAMES
WILLIAM LATCH and FRANK CAMILLA LIBERTO. RAM LIBERTO had a
brother, TONY, in Now Wisans.

Bureau
2 - Birmingham (4-1740)
1 - Detroit (Info)
1 - Memphis (Info)
1 - New Orleans
CHA:pd
(7)

12/18/75

AIRTEL AIRMAIL

TO: DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)

FROM: SAC, NEW ORLEANS (157-10673) (RUC)

MURKIN

Re Birmingham airtel to the Bureau, 12/12/75.

For information of Memphis, referenced airtel and
LHM furnished information from a Birmingham source, with whom
insufficient information has been received to establish
reliability, that indicated that MARTIN LUTHER KING's
assassination was "lined up" by FRANX LABERTO (phonetic),
an underworld figure in New Orleans.

FRANK LABERTO'S connection in this matter was
previously explored. Memphis airtel to New Orleans, 4/20/68,
enclosed information received on 4/8/68, from JOHN MC FERREN,
a Negro male, residing at Route 4, Box 133A, Somerville,
Tennessee. On 4/4/68, MC FERREN picked up supplies for his
grocery store at LLEL Produce Company, 814 Scott St., Memphis,
Tennessee. While there, MC FERREN overheard a white male on
the telephone say, "Kill the SOB on the balcony and get the
job done. You will get your $5,000.* That person later said
on the phone, "Don't come here. So to New Orleans and get your
money. You know my brother."

LLSL Produce Company was found to be operated by JAMES
WILLIAM LATCH and FRANK CAMILLA LIBERTO. FRANK LIBERTO had a
brother, TONY, in New Orleans.

Bureau
2 - Birmingham (44-1740)
1 - Detroit (Info)
1 - Memphis (Info)
1 - New Orleans
CHA:pd
(7)
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AIRTEL

12/15/75

To: SAC, Tampa (157-3231)

From: Director, FBI (44-38861) 1 - Mr. Lawn

MURKIN

ReTPtel 12/12/75.

For your information, a copy of Tampa LHM
dated 7/2/74 was forwarded to the Civil Rights Division,
U. S. Department of Justice, when .received. No
additional dissemination was made by FBIHQ.

Unless TP files indicate that 'further dissemination
was made by your Division, advise Wehunt along these lines
if he makes any further inquiries on this aspect,

SueHM setting out information contained in
referenced communication.

JCLabap (4)

NOTE: By teletype dated 12/12/75, TP advised thatWehunt, who had furnished information relative to theMURKIN investigation, was recently contacted by arepresentative of the news media and questioned about theinformation furnished to the FBI.

TP requested that PRBIHQ advise whether anydissemination made which initiated this press inquiry.

i5 . (LHM dated 7/2/74 was furnished to CRD on
7/5/74.)

AIRTEL

12/15/75

To: SAC, Tampa (157-3231)

From: Director, FBI (44-38861) 1 - Mr. Lawn

MURKIN

ReTPtel 12/12/75.

For your information, a copy of Tampa LHM
dated 7/2/74 was forwarded to the Civil Rights Division,
U. S. Department of Justice, when received. No
additional dissemination was made by FBIHQ.

Unless TP files indicate that further dissemination
was made by your Division, advise Wehunt along these linesif he makes any further inquiries on this aspect.

SULHM setting out information contained in
referenced communication.

JCL:bap (4)

NOTE: By teletype dated 12/12/75, TP advised that
Wehunt, who had furnished information relative to theMURKIN investigation, was recently contacted by arepresentative of the news media and questioned about theinformation furnished to the FBI.

TP requested that FBIHQ advise whether anydissemination made which initiated this press inquiry.
(LHM dated 7/2/74 was furnished to CRD on7/5/74.)
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

COMMUNICATIONS SECTION

DEC 12 1975 wouldMIS
MROIL TP CODE TELETYPE M
0:46 PM URGENT UEC 12, 1975 JMM

10 : DIRECTOR (44-20001) 04
FROM: TAMPA (197-3231)

MURKIN.

RE TAMPA AIRTEL WITH ENCLOSED LHM JULY 29 1974.

RE TAMPA AIRTEL WITH ENCLOSED LHM SETS FORTH THE

RESULTS OF AN INTERVIEW ON JULY 1, 1974 OF ROBERT PHOMAS

WEHUNT, JR. H STAFF SERGEANT, USAF, AT MACDILL AFB, FLA.

DURING THE COURSE OF THE INTERVIEW, WEHUNT INDICATED THAI

HIS FATHER WHO DIED IN AUGUST, 1973, HAD BEEN A G'UARD AT THE

FULTON COUNTY JAIL, ATLANTA, GA. FOR 3 YEARS. ACCORDING TO

WEHUNI HIS FATHER HAD OBTAINED THREE SIGNED STATEMENTS FROM

"HARD CORE" CONVICTS IN THE FULTON COUNTY JAIL AND EACH

STATEMENT STATED THAT THESE CONVICTS HAD BEEN APPROACHED BY

VERY INFLUENTIAL BUSINESSMAN TO KILL DR. MARTEN LUTHER KING,

JR., FOR

ON DECEMBER 12, 1975, ROBERT WEHONI, JR TELEPHONICALLY

CONTACTED THE TAMPA OFFICE AND ADVISED THAT ANGEL CASTILLO,

A REPORTER/FOR THE "ST. PETERSBURG TIMES" HAD CONTACTED WEHUNT

END PAGE ONE

CARBON COPY DO NOT FILL
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PAGE TWO IP 157-5231

ON DECEMBER 18, 1975, AND REQUESTED?ThAT WAHUNT TELEPRONE

COLLECT TO JOHN CREWDSON, A REPORTER FOR THE "NEW YORK TIMES"

AT TELEPHONE NUMBER 222-295-3106. WEHONT ADVISED THAI HE

SUBSEQUENTLY CONTACTED CREWDSON WHO INDICATED THAT HE DESIRED

TO COME TO TAMPA, FLORIDA, TO INTERVIEW WEHONI CONCERNING

INFORMATION THAT WEHONT HAD PREVIOUSLY PORWISHED TO THE FBI.

WEMUN1 STATED THAT FROM HIS CONVERSATION WITH CREWDSON IT

WAS divious TO HIN THAT CREWDSON RAD THE RESULTS OF IdE

INTERVIEW OF WEHgWI BY A TAMPA Fbl AGENT ON JULY 1, 1974.

WEHUNT ADVISED THAT na DID NOT GIVE A DERINITE ANSWER TO

CREWDSON BUI INDICATED THAT HE WOULD COMIACT CREWDSON AND

FURNISH A DEFINITE ANSWER to HIM AS 10 WHETHER He DESIRED 10

BE INTERVIZEED.

WEMBNI DESIRED TO KNOW ROW A REPORTER FROM THE "NEW YORK

TITLES" OBTAINED THE RESULTS OF his INTERVIEW ON JULY 1, 1974.

WERNNI WAS ADVISED THAT THE IAMPA OF 102 WAS NOT AWARD AS IU

THE CIRCUNSTANCES UNDER WHICH CREWDSON COULD UBTAIN THE RESULTS

OF THE INTERVIEW CONDICTED OF WEHONI BY TAMPA AGENT. WERUNT

SUBSEQUENTLY, ADVISED THAT H2 PLANS TO CONTACT CASTILLO AND HAVE

CASTILLO

END PAGE TWO

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



C s 1/+FHZ

"Ti

,,

spA~
T hs~.

-i ~
¾

/1r

PAGE THREE IP 157-3231

ADVISE CREWDSON THAT HE DOES NOT DESIRE TO BE INTERVIEWED

BY CREWDSON WASMUCH AS CREWDSON APPARENTLY HAS ALL OF THE

INFORMATION THAT HE PREVIOUSLY FURWISHED TO THE FBI. IN

ADDITION WEHUNT ADVISED THAT'RE WILL ADVISE CASTILLO HE IS

FOORFUL OF HIS LIFE IF 11 BECOMES PUBLIC KNOWLEDGE THAT AL

FURNISHED INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FACT TRAT VERY INFLUENTIAL

DUETNESSMEN PLOITED TO KILL DR. KING'

BUREAU REQUESTED TO ACVISE TAMPA CONCERNING CREWDSON OBTAINING

RESILTS OF TAMPA INTERVIEW OF WEHONT,

END

SJP FBIHQ

RLS HOLD EORONE
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Mr. Gallagher 12/12/75

1 you Mr. Adams
3. S. Peelman 1 in Nr. Callahan

1 - Sr. Gallagher
1 - Mr. O'Connell

MURKIN 1 131 Mr. Dealman
1 - Mr. Lawn
1 - Mr. Cochran
1 i Mr. Moore

This is the case involving the marder of Martin
Luther King, Jr. in Memphis, Tennessee, in April, 1968.

Attached is a copy of a UPI rolease dated 12/11/75,
in which Harold Waisberg, as author who has written several books
critical of the Warron Commission, the FBI, Secret Service,
and various police agencies, alleged that law enforcement
units "from Tennessee to the Department of Justice" hid
evidence and "contrived the story that Ray was a "lone
massisted assaassin. Weisbarg made the following allegations
pertaining to the FDI:

ALLEGATION: There were marks on King's clothing which could
not be watched to any possible effect of the

ballet.
FACT: Autopsy reports in describing the damage to the

right side of the face of Dr. King where the single
bullet struck indicated there was a large gaping wound."

In the autopay report, Dr. 3. $. Francisco describes
the entrance wound by stating there was **** extensive excavating
lesion affecting the right side of the face with at fracture
of the right side of the mandible. (lower jaw).

The FOR Laboratory report dated 4/29/68 sota out
the following information in relation to the examination of
the clothing of Dr. King.

"There is a largo hole in the right froat portion
of the coller of the shirt. The necktie has been forcibly
torn apart in the right front neck portion also. The object

44-38861

JCL-bap (9) CONTINGED - OVER

Enclosure
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